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Catalogue #16 presents a slight departure for Back of Beyond Books. In the past, the majority of
titles in our catalogues were about the west. Recent acquisitions allows us to broaden our scope.
Enclosed you’ll find items of the Civil War, plus many titles with subjects east of the Mississippi River. Our Native Americana titles includes a sub-section of Sioux titles plus a selection of rare Indian
Captivity Narratives. We even feature our first ever cowboys and indians jig-saw puzzle.
For those collectors of Western Americana, don’t fret. We will continue to specialize in titles about
the west and include many new examples in this catalogue.
Highlights include a volume in the Choctaw Language most likely from T.H. Gallaudet’s personal
library, a first American edition of Ulysses, a Nebraska Territorial Warrant, a wonderful archive of
photographs from the U.S. Steel Products Company and Views Around Ithaca, complete with 25 photos instead of the more common edition with 10 views. This catalogue contains several broadsides
including the Inaugural Address of President Harrison and an unusual silk broadside of an Andrew
Jackson Proclamation.
We’re also featuring several early maps of the Americas including the famous Briggs Map from 1625,
one of the first maps to represent California as an island.
Back of Beyond Books will be exhibiting at the 49th California International Antiquarian Book Fair,
which will be held in Pasadena, California, February 12-14, 2016. Come see us in booth 223 and
please let us know if you’d like a complimentary pass.
							
							Best,
							
Andy Nettell

83 N. Main St.
Moab, UT 84532
(435) 259-5154 - (800) 700-2859
andy@backofbeyondbooks.com
www.backofbeyondbooks.com
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Broadsides
1. 1872 Broadside of Fourth of
July Celebration At Michigan
City (Indiana)

Evening Post, 1872. Chicago. Condition: Very
Good.
21” x 14” broadside. Toning, some dampstains
and foxed soil spots, chipped edges, and a
six-inch portion of upper right corner missing.
“4th of July, 1872. How to Enjoy Yourself Independence Day! Celebration at Michigan City!
...Grand Steamboat Excursions! Only 50 Cents
Each Trip ...Buchanan Cornet Band on Board.”
Advertising steamship excursions on Lake
Michigan. $250

2. 4th of July Excursion! To
Fort Popham, Steamboat Broadside from Maine Circa 1880
Maine. Book Condition: Good.
Circa 1880. 14.5”x 10.5” broadside on blue
paper with one corner missing, creases, soil,
tears up to 1.5 inches, and chips. “4th of July
Excursion! To Fort Popham from Gardiner, So.
Gardiner and Richmond. Fares: From Gardiner,
So. Gardiner and Return 75c. Richmond 60c.
Leave Gardiner at 7 o’clock A. M. So Gardiner
at 7.20; Richmond at 8.20 Returning at an early
hour. Refreshments, Music, etc.” Illustrated
with an unindentified paddlewheel steamship,
advertising a trip on the Kennebec River in
Maine. $395
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3. Dewolf Hopper Opera
Bouffe Company “Castles in
the Air” Silk Souvenir Programme from Chicago, 1890

1890. Chicago. Condition: Very Good.
A light red silk broadside with a grey ribbon
decoration in one corner, 6.5” x 13”. Backed by
two pieces of foam, one older with a shadow
around the broadside. Left and right edges
frayed. This unusual piece was a souvenir
programme for members of the Farragut Boat
Club for the opera bouffe “Castles in the Air”,
performed in Chicago’s Grand Opera House
on Dec. 1st, 1890. The Farragut Boat Club
Song score is beneath the text. DeWolf Hopper, the star of the show, was known for his
performance of the baseball poem “Casey at
the Bat.” The cast includes other well-known
performers of the era. $250

4. Ohio Farm Auction Broadside on
Linen, 1884

Union Print, 1884. Wellsville, Ohio. Condition: Very Good.
12” x 21.5” linen broadside has soil and light edge wear.
“Public Sale! I will offer at Public Sale at my residence in
Madison Township, Columbiana County, Ohio, one mile
west of Yellow Creek Church, on Wednesday, April 30,
‘84....” Advertising livestock, feed, wagons, sleighs, corn,
and a self-dump sulky rake. $475
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COLORADO RIVER
5. Set of Nine Powell Expedition Stereoviews from Nevada, Utah,
and Arizona
Hillers, John K. , Beaman, E. O.

Condition: Very Good. Photographs. 4.5” x 7” .
All stereographs with labels are credited to 1871-1872 second Powell expedition members John K.
Hillers and E. O. Beaman. Although originally hired as a boatman, the German-born Hillers assisted
Beaman and became the most prominent photographer of the expedition due to his enthusiasm
for learning the techniques and willingness to carry heavy equipment. Powell
had intended that his cousin Clem
would assist, but he proved unenthusiastic. Powell fired Beaman, and hired
another photographer Fennemore,
who left the expedition because it
was too physically strenuous. At this
point, Powell made Hillers the head
photographer, and after the Colorado
River expeditions, he continued to work
for Powell at the USGS and Bureau of
Ethnology until his retirement. Mount
Hillers in the Henry Mountains bears his
name. Images are mounted on heavy
cardstock; most are yellow on front and
bearing red ink stamps reading “U. S.
Topographical and Geological Survey
of the Colorado River of the West” and
“By J. W. Powell and A. H. Thompson.”
One has no captions but has a Department of the Interior title label on
the back, with the only date reference
present, 1875. A few have a previous
owner’s name on the back. Three
stereoviews have the label of J. F. Jarvis,
Publisher, in DC; two of these are the
only views attributed to photographer
Beaman. Labels are “Across the Canon
(Grand Canon) ,” “The Shadow (Marble
Canon) ,” “Cliff between Marble Canon
and Side Canon,” “Views on Green River.
Canon of Desolation Series. LightHouse Rock,” “Kanab Canon (Blocks of
Marble) ,” “Views on Green River. Red
Canon Series. Rapids [with a person in
it] ,” “View on Green River. Still-water
Canon Series. Shin-ou-av Too-weap,”
Views on Water Pocket Creek, Belted Cliffs and Lower Lead Cliffs [corner missing, lowest quality of
the lot]” , and “Views on the Rio Virgen. Pa-roo-nu-weap Series. Me-a-pong-wu.” The Light-House
Rock photo has three of the boats in it with a good reflection of the rocks in the river. Most cards
have soil on the yellow edges, with soil spots on some images. Conditions range from a few fair
(foxing to image, card fraying) to a few near fine images, with contrast varying and a few stunners;
overall very good condition for the set. $2,500
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6. Tertiary History of the Grand Canon District with Atlas (Two Volumes)
Dutton, Clarence E.

Peregrine Smith, Inc., 1977. Santa Barbara and Salt Lake City. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
13” - 23” tall.
Limited edition numbered 897/1500 copies. Complete set of two volumes in illustrated slipcases.
Light soil on slipcases and atlas slipcase tape-repaired. Beige linen boards with half-leather morocco spines. Small tear in atlas tail spine end leather and two light finger smudges on folio plates.
Reprint of the 1882 edition with original title page facsimiles and introduction by Wallace Stegner.
Volume II, xxii and 264 pages, is the USGS monographs, and volume I is the atlas. Volume I has 42
plates with a color frontispiece by William Henry Holmes and a two-page color map. Volume II is 23
folding sheets including the index to maps. Twelve maps by Dutton, eleven color, and 12 views by
Holmes and Moran, with five color and five tinted“One of the greatest, if not the very greatest of
all Grand Canyon books....The atlas, containing the superb panoramic views by William H. Holmes
and a drawing by Thomas Moran, is a rich portfolio of art as well as a collection of maps and an
exposition of geology.” Farquhar 73. $525

7. The Photographer and the River, 1889-90:
Franklin A. Nim’s Colorado Canyon Diary
Nims, Franklin A.; Smith, Dwight L., ed.

Limited Edition. Stagecoach Press, 1967. Santa Fe, NM. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 6¾ - 7¾”
tall. 75 pp.
Blue boards with gold gilt on spine. Binding tight, pages clean.
Jacket is very lightly soiled and sunned on spine. Not price-clipped,
but mark in pencil through price. Diary by the photographer of the
Brown-Stanton expedition. One of 600 copies, signed by editor. $75

8. Raging River Lonely Trail: Tales Told by the Campfire’s Glow
(Signed)
Short, Vaughn

Two Horses Press, 1978. Softcover. Book Condition: As New.156 pp.
Tan wrapper. Signed by author Vaughn Short (1923-2010) on title page. A favorite among the river
guides of Moab, UT and other Colorado River rats, this collection contains river history, anecdotes
and ballads by one who spent much time on the river. $33

9. Two Worlds: Recollections of a River Runner (Signed)
Short, Vaughn

Two Horses Press, 1994. Tucson, AZ. Hardcover. Book Condition: As
New. 165 pp.
Color photo on front wrapper. Signed by author on title page.
Vaughn Short’s (1923-2010) second book of river poetry and lore,
another favorite of Moab river rats and Colorado River runners.
$45
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NATIVE AMERICANA
10. Children At Oraibi
Photograph

Condition: Very Good. 6”x 8”.
This image was used in George Wharton James’s Indians of the Painted
Desert Region, where it is captioned
“Hopi Children at Oraibi, Waiting
for a Scramble of Candy.” Seventeen
children are pictured including an
albino child. Albinism among the Hopi
was not uncommon. Small number
on bottom edge of photo reads “1621.”
Some blemishes to photo, one edge
dog-eared. Rear of photo has residue
from where it was adhered to another
surface. $550

Early Chromo-Lithographs

11. Iris, an Illuminated Souvenir for MDCCCLII
Eastman, Mary H. ; John S. Hart, editor

Lippincott, Grambo & Company. 1852. Philadelphia. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 298 pp.
Orange boards with gilt on spine and marbled endpapers. Soil on cover. All edges gilt. Moderate
foxing throughout. Noted for its 12 chromo-lithographs by Captain Seth Eastman, all present in
this volume. Mary Eastman’s romantic prose and poetry magazine about Native American life and
stories. Also published in revised form as The Romance of Indian Life (Selections from The Iris, An
Illuminated Souvenir). Eastman lived among the Sioux with her husband, a military officer at Fort
Snelling, a not-so-romantic internment camp for the Sioux. $250

12. Origin Legend of the Navaho Flintway: Text and Translation
Haile, Berard

First Edition. University of Chicago Press. 1943. Chicago. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 11” - 13”
tall. 319 pp.
From the University of Chicago Anthropological Series. Brown wrappers have creasing, edge wear,
and soil, with a sunned spine. Soil on edges and light soil on a few pages. Father Berard Haile made
major contributions in Navajo anthropology and was recognized for his dedication to preserving
their culture. This was the first detailed treatment of any Navajo ceremonies. $350
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T.H. Gallaudet’s Scripture Translations

13. Scripture Biography: From Adam to Noah. History of Abraham.
History of Joseph. Abridged and Translated Into the Choctaw Language. (Alam Atok a Isht Ia Hosh Noah
Atok Ont Vhli Isht Anumpa...) Three in
One Volume
Gallaudet, Thomas Hopkins

American Tract Society. New York. Book Condition: Very Good.
Hardcover.
No date, but the American Tract Society published the
Scripture Biographies in Choctaw in 1851 and the inscription
is dated 1851. Three separately paginated books bound in
one volume, with “Vol. I” on spine. Brown decorated stamped
boards with gilt on spine. Sunning on spine and edges with
half inch piece missing at spine head and smaller piece
missing at tail. Rubbed corners and ink coloring in joints.
Binding tight. Offsetting of inscription ink on front endpapers.
Inscription on first free endpaper reads “Mr. Gallaudet’s from
Rev. Mr. (? ) Wright and lady, by C. Byington New York, Dec. 29,
1851.” Thomas Hopkins Gallaudet, an American missionary known for his work with the deaf, died
in September, 1851, and this may have been from his library. Gallaudet wrote these scripture biographies for children and they were translated into many foreign and Native American languages.
Cyrus Byington was a missionary and Choctaw linguist who developed a written system for the
language and was associated with Reverend Wright. Byington is not credited, but this is probably
his translation work. Very few copies of any of the three books are found on OCLC/Worldcat, with
three copies each of The History of Abraham and the History of Joseph found. $2,000

An Ojibwe Hymnal

14. Gijigong Enamog Mikana: Katholik
Anamie-Masinaigan Nagamonan Gaie
Wetchipwewissing (A Catholic Prayer and
Hymn Book in the Otchipwe-Indian Language by a Missionary of the Society of
Jesus)

1931. Nipigon, Canada. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
7” - 7½” tall. 370 pp.
Deep maroon blind embossed boards with gilt on spine. Rubbing of edges and corners with bumped corners. All edges red,
dark marbled endpapers. Interior clean with some toning, a few
chips, and dog-earring. Inscribed from a Father Rolland on half
title page. A Catholic hymnal translated into Ojibwe, illustrated
with religious art and portrait photos of the priests that provided approbations for the book. $145
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15. League of the Ho-De-No-Sau-Nee, or Iroquois
Morgan, Lewis H.

First Edition. Sage and Brother,1851. Rochester. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 477 pp.
Light brown three-quarter leather with marbled paper boards. Gilt on spine bands and title is
entirely worn off and spine is slightly cocked. Rubbed paper and edges with bumped corners.
Binding tight with cracked paper at gutters. Marbled edges with light soil. First free endpaper is
missing. The front endpapers have an 1852 inscription with ink shadows on adjacent pages and
two bookplates, one on the verso of the half-title page, all from the family of Joseph Buell Ward
of Rochester, NY. 22 plates including one folding illustration, one folding language chart, two
hand-colored plates with tissue, and a hand-colored map of Iroquois territory in 1720. Attorney,
anthropologist and ethnologist Lewis H. Morgan’s in-depth look at the Iroquois and the former Iroquois Confederacy presents a wealth of detail on social and governmental organization, religion,
culture, and the current status of the Iroquois. Morgan was especially interested in kinship theory
and matriarchal lineage. Appendices on place names and verbs in Iroquois. Howes M 804. $900

16. Horse and Rider Cabinet Card
Poley, Horace S.

Horace S. Poley, Photographer. Colorado Springs.
Condition: Very Good.
4 1/2” x 6 3/4” image depicts an individual of
unknown tribal affiliation, facing away from the
camera. From the series “Artistic Views Along the
Line of ‘The Colorado Road’” for the Colorado &
Southern Railway Co. Light soiling overall, edges
of card are worn, some pinholes in card. $325

17. Riders on Horseback Cabinet
Card
Poley, Horace S.

Horace S. Poley, Photographer. Colorado Springs.
Condition: Good.
4 1/2” x 6 1/4” image depicts several horseback
riders of unknown tribal affiliation on a plain
with faint foothills in the background. Edges of
card are rough, some light soiling, photo a bit
faded, some pinholes in card. $400
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18. Woman Bundling Wood
Cabinet Card
Poley, Horace S.

Horace S. Poley, Photographer. Colorado
Springs, CO. Condition: Very Good.
4” x 6” photograph. A young Native
(Pueblo? ) woman is pictured kneeling
and bundling wood. Large woodpile
and fence behind her and a large hill in
the background. Appears to be part of
a series “Artistic Views Along the Line of
‘The Colorado Road’” for the Colorado
and Southern Railway. Horace S. Poley
was based in Colorado Springs and was a
prolific photographer. Some light soiling
to card. No date. 1890s? $325

19. Geronimo Cabinet Card
Randall, A. Frank

Arizona, 1884. Condition: Very Good.
Original gelatin print pasted over an unknown print
on a period mount and labeled “Randall 1884 Arizona Geronimo.” The more common A. Frank Randall
portrait of Geronimo features him kneeling with a
gun; in this photo Geronimo is seated on a textile with
assorted plants in the background. Print measures 3
3/4” x 5 1/2”. One crack runs the length of the print and
there are a few chips on the edges. $1,500

20. Navajo Medicine Man: Sandpaintings and Legends of Miguelito
Reichard, Gladys A.

First Edition. J. J. Augstin Publisher, 1939. New York. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 13” - 23” tall.
83 pp.
One of only 500 copies in original half leather with a stamped title. Maroon cloth boards and gilt
imprint. One small hole in edge of spine. Rubbed edges and bumped corners, light soil on boards.
Front endpapers have light soil. Rear endpapers missing with a plate of cardboard glued in place
of them. All 24 pochoir plates present. Images from the John Frederick Huckel Collection. John
Frederick Huckel, co-owner of Fred Harvey, commissioned the water color representations of the
Navajo sandpaintings by Miguelito. Includes a biography of Miguelito and descriptions of the
chants that go with the sandpaintings. $500
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21. Ceremonial Costumes of the Pueblo Indians: Their Evolution,
Fabrication, and Significance in the Prayer Drama
Roediger, Virginia More

First Edition. University of California Press, 1941. Berkeley
And Los Angeles. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
11” - 13” tall. 251 pp.
Tan linen cloth boards with orange spine and blue
imprint. Sunned spine and top edges of boards. Patterned endpapers have previous owner’s name. Red top
edge with light soil on edges. Interior clean and free of
markings. All 40 color plates present as called for. A very
detailed description of the Puebloan ceremonial costumes, also including details of the accompanying body
paint and the dances themselves. $200

22. My Life As an Indian, the Story of a Red Woman and a White
Man in the Lodges of the Blackfeet
Schultz, James Willard

First Edition. Doubleday, Page & Company, 1907. Boston.
Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 426 pp.
Rust red boards with pictorial design on front and spine.
Light soil, sunning on spine, bumped corners, and
rubbed edges. Binding tight. Soil on edges. Previous
owner’s name dated 1907 inscribed on front pastedown
endpaper. Light soil on front endpapers. Interior clean
and free of markings. Schultz writes of his years living
with the Blackfeet. With photo plates from George Bird
Grinnell, who also wrote the Editorial Note. “The Author:
At the age of twenty goes west to Montana Territory in
seach of wild life and adventure, and finds both with the
Piegan Blackfeet; he marries into the tribe and lives with
them for many years; goes with them on the hunt and on
the warpath....” Howes B 203. $300

23. Life and Times of Sa-Go-Ye-Wat-Ha or
Red Jacket
Stone, William

Second Edition. J. Munsell, 1866. Albany, NY. Book Condition: Good.
Hardcover. 509 pp.
Red cloth boards with pasted on title label. Binding tight. Corners
are heavily rubbed and pieces at spine ends are missing. Sunned
spine. Top edge and endpapers have soil. Illustrated including
two steel engravings as called for. The frontis and tissue have
created toning and light offset on the title page. Light soil on a
few pages. This second edition of the 1841 original includes a
101 page biography of William Stone, a newspaper editor, by his
son. A biography of the Iroquois orator Red Jacket, with many of
his speeches transcribed as part of military negotiations with the
United States and England. $185
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THE SIOUX
24. Life of Ma-Ka-Tai-Me-She-Kia-Kiak or Black Hawk

Black Hawk; Patterson, J. B. , editor; Leclair, Antoine, Interpreter

First Edition Thus. Russel, Odiorne, & Metcalf, 1834. Boston.
Book Condition: Good. 7” - 7½” tall. 155 pp.
Printed paper boards with cloth spine have rubbed edges
and corners, soiling, and bumped corners. The printed
paper is not mentioned in bibliographies; it states Julius
A. Noble, Boston, as publisher and has an ad for his Boston
bookstore on the back. Most of the text is legible with a few
words illegible from rubbing. Binding tight. On the first free
endpaper is a previous owner’s name dated 1841. Moderate foxing on endpapers and throughout text, with some
soil spots and a few darker toned pages. First edition with
the frontispiece portrait. Embracing the Tradition of his
Nation--Indian Wars in Which He Has Been Engaged--Cause
of Joining the British in Their Late War With America, and Its
History--Description of the Rock-River Village--Manners and
Customs--Encroachments by the Whites, Contrary to Treaty--Removal from his Village in 1831 With an Account of the
Cause and General History of the Late War, his Surrender
and Confinement at Jefferson Barracks and Travels through
the United States, Dictated by Himself. Graff 313, Howes P
120, Sabin 5675. $275

25. War-Path and Bivouac, or the Conquest of the Sioux
Finerty, John F.

First Edition. Donahue and Henneberry, 1890. Chicago. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 460 pp.
Blue pictorial boards with black and gilt imprint. Rubbed edges and bumped corners. Light soil on
rear board. Binding tight. All edges marbled and patterned endpapers. A few penciled notes on
contents on blank endpapers. Interior otherwise clean and free of markings. Black and white plates
of portraits, frontispiece, and folding map “U. S. Service Map of the Seat of War.” Map is in fine
condition. “A narrative of stirring personal experiences and adventures in the Big Horn and Yellowstone Expedition of 1876, and in the campaign on the British border in 1879. By John F. Finerty, War
Correspondent for the Chicago ‘Times.’ “A journalist’s narrative of accompanying General Crook’s
campaign in the Sioux War of 1876, with an appendix of General Sheridan’s account of the Custer
tragedy and lists of war casualties. Graff 1325, Howes F 136. $225
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Color-Coded Ballots

26. Letter from the Secretary of the Interior, Transmitting, in Response to Senate Resolution of December 13, 1888, Report Relative
to Opening a Part of the Sioux Reservation

Government Printing Office, 1888. Washington. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 293 pp.
Three-quarter leather has rubbing
on spine and bumped corners.
Marbled paper boards, endpapers,
and edges. Interior clean. Color
folding map of the proposed Sioux
reservation boundaries from 1888
and two color plate ballots for the
Sioux. One plate is red to reject the
terms of the act and the other is
blue to accept it, with blanks for the
voting Sioux members’ names. The
ballot concerned the further breakup of the Great Sioux Reservation.
The report contains exchanges of
the federal agents charged with garnering support and the responses of
the Sioux leaders. $195

27. Statement of Affairs At Red Cloud Agency Made to the President
of the United States
Marsh, O. C.

1875. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 38 pp.
Brown wraps with slight soiling and sunning to spine. Light soiling to edges. Pages clean but
toned. Tied binding, with slight separation at head and foot of spine. No publisher, place or date information in the pamphlet, except for the July 10, 1875, Yale College information on the statement.
Geologist O. C. Marsh visited the Red Cloud Indian Agency during field work in the Black Hills and
shocked by the conditions there and the evidence of corruption. During his field work Marsh met
with Red Cloud and several of his principle chiefs and found that the Indians were in great need of
food and clothing, and his statement to the president warned of the growing unrest of the Sioux.
The pamphlet contains Marsh’s statement to President Grant, and was issued a year before the
Battle at Little Bighorn. $425

28. Myths and Legends of the Sioux
McLaughlin, Marie L.

First Edition. Bismarck Tribune Company, 1916. Bismarck,
N. D. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very
Good. Hardcover. 200 pp.
Hard-to-find dust jacket has light edge wear and soil with
two scuffed areas on the rear. Grey boards with orange
and black imprint. Light soiling on edges and endpapers.
Text clean and free of markings. Marie McLaughlin was
one quarter Sioux, born and raised in an Indian community. She recorded the stories of the Sioux. She was also
the wife of Indian agent James McLaughlin, who was
involved with the death of Sitting Bull and the massacre
at Wounded Knee. $275
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29. Maka-Oyakapi. Guyot’s Elementary
Geography in the Dakota Language
Riggs, S. R. ; Riggs, A. L.

Scribner, Armstrong, & Co., 1876. New York. Book Condition:
Very Good. Hardcover. 85 pp.
Brown paper pictorial boards with black leather spine.
Soiling on boards, rubbed edges, and bumped corners.
Bookplate of Wesley Reinhold Hiller on front pastedown.
Colored maps, woodcut illustrations, 85 pages + 5 pages
of geography of the Bible lands. This geography primer
has some English headers and English on maps, with text
written in Dakota. On the rear board is information on the
Presbyterian Dakota Mission and its other Dakota publications. The author Rev. Stephen R. Riggs wrote “Mary and I:
Forty Years With the Sioux.“ $575

30. Crazy Horse: the Strange Man of the Oglalas
Sandoz, Mari

First Edition. Alfred A. Knopf. 1942. New York. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very
Good. Hardcover. 428 pp.
Mylared dust jacket has chips, light soil, and toning. Price clipped. Tan boards with red and blue imprint have light soil and bumped spine ends. Rough-trimmed edges with top edge red and an ink
mark on the top edge. Interior clean and free of markings. Fold-out map “The Crazy Horse Country
1842-1877” is in fine condition. Mari Sandoz started out as a novelist and later wrote extensively on
Plains Indians, here attempting to tell the story more as a Lakota might, from their view. $225

31. My People, the Sioux (Signed)

Standing Bear, Luther

First Edition. Houghton and Mifflin, 1928. Boston and New
York. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 288pp.
Orange pictorial boards with brown print. Bumped and
rubbed spine ends and corners. Brown top edge with
uncut pages and some dog-earring creases. Black and
white photo illustrations including frontis. Inscription on
first free endpaper to Margaretta Dressler from the author
dated 1928. Introduction by William S. Hart. The account of
a Lakota Sioux writer and actor who was born in 1868 and
grew up learning both the oral history of the Sioux and the
assimilative culture of Indian boarding schools. $250

32. Black Hills; Or, the Last Hunting Ground of the Dakotahs
Tallent, Annie D.

Nixon-Jones Printing Co., 1899. St. Louis, MO. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 713 pp.
Green blind embossed boards with gilt imprint. Rubbing and bumping on edges and corners.
Soiling on edge. Patterned endpapers with cracks at front gutter and small bookplate on front
pastedown. Interior has light soil on some pages. “A Complete History of the Black Hills of Dakota
from their First Invasion in 1874 to the Present Time, Comprising a Comprehensive Account of
How They Lost Them; of Numerous Adventures of the Early Settlers; Their Heroic Struggles for
Supremacy against the Hostile Dakotah Tribes, and their Final Victory; The Opening of the Country
to White Settlement, and its Subsequent Development.” Tallent, who settled in the Black Hills with
her husband in 1874, lived in the region’s mining boom towns of Deadwood and Rapid City. Howes
T 14. $200
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INDIAN CAPTIVITY NARRATIVES
33. Narrative of the Captivity of William Biggs

Biggs, William

First Thus. Heartman’s Historical Series Number 37. 1922. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 36
pp.
Gray boards with pastedown on front board. Bumping to corners and to head and foot of spine.
Light sunning to spine. Light soiling to edges. Pages clean, some toning to endpapers. Binding
tight. One of 81 copies, unnumbered. Biggs was held captive for approximately 2 weeks and released upon payment of a ransom. The first printing of this title was in 1826. Howes B-443. $195

34. Little Osage Captive, an Authentic Narrative
Cornelius, Elias

First Edition. Samuel T. Armstrong and Crocker and Brewster, 1822. Boston. Book Condition: Good.
Hardcover. 6” - 7” tall. 108 pp.
Gray paper boards with red leather spine with gilt. Rubbed and bumped corners. Soil on boards
and edges and foxing throughout text. Inscription that appears to be to a Sunday school teacher dated 182(? ). Two plates including frontispiece as called for, with offsetting of frontis onto
title page. The author states that he was employed by the American Board of Commissioners
for Foreign Missions to visit various Indian groups and convince them to have schools and other
institutions. He encountered The Little Osage Captive girl and was personally involved in her story.
Howes C 776. $200

35. Comanche and Kiowa Captives in Oklahoma and Texas (Signed)
Corwin, Hugh D.

Cooperative Publishing Company, 1959. Guthrie, OK. Hardcover. Book Condition: Very Good. 237 pp.
Green boards with dull gilt imprint. Light corner wear and light soil on top edge. Interior clean.
Signed by the author on the first free endpaper, with previous owner’s information on the verso.
This treatment of Indian captivities contains twelve accounts from the late 1800s, many first-hand.
$45

36. Narrative of the Adventures and Sufferings of John R. Jewitt;
Only Survivor of the Crew of the Ship Boston, During a Captivity of
Nearly Three Years Among the Savages of Nootka Sound
Jewitt, John R. ; Alsop, Richard (editor)

Mack, Andrus, & Co. , 1849. Ithaca, NY. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 6” - 7” tall. 166 pp.
Reprint of 1815 edition. Rebound in modern brown cloth with gilt on spine. Foxing on pages. Original frontispiece of the ship Boston on tan paper, illustrations. The personal account of a survivor
taken captive in1803 and rescued in 1805 from the Nootka on Vancouver Island. ” With an Account
of the Manner, Mode of Living, and Religious Opinions of the Natives.” Howes A 189, Sabin 36123.
$150
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37. Narrative of the Captivity and Providential Escape of Mrs. Jane
Lewis...who, with a Son and Daughter...were Made Prisoners Within
a Few Miles of Indian Creek, by a Party of Indians of the Tribes of
Sacs and Foxes, Commanded by Black Hawk
Lewis, Jane

1833. Book Condition: Fair. Pamphlet. 24 pp.
String bound yellow wrapper with rear wrap illustration is
heavily soiled with some dampstains. Interior pages have
chips, rough-trimmed edges, and foxing and staining, but
text is completely readable. Indian captivity narratives
were popular at the time and the origin of this narrative
is uncertain, though it was probably written by a Hannah
Lewis at an earlier date (1817). From the front wrap: “ All who
have perused the narrative of the capture of the two sisters
(Misses Francis and Almira Hall), by a party of said tribes,
in May, 1832, ought not fail to peruse the narrative of the
unfortunate Mrs. Lewis, whose captivity, although of prior
date, was much longer, her sufferings much greater, and her
escape more miraculous than that of the two young ladies.”
Howes L 316. $850

38. Narrative of the Capture and Providential Escape of Misses
Frances and Almira Hall, Two Respectable Young Women (Sisters)
of the Ages of 16 and 18...likewise is Added, the Interesting Narrative of the Captivity and Sufferings of Philip Brigdon...
First Edition. Edwards, W.P. 1832. Softcover. Book Condition:
Fair. 24pp.
First edition of the pamphlet with soiled original yellowed
wrappers and wrap first line “War and Pestilence!” Uneven
pages with chips, tears and dampstains. Woodcut frontispiece and front wrap illustrations. “Probably by William
P. Edwards in whose name it was copyrighted. Internal
evidence points to him as also the perpetrator of similar
questionable captivities ascribed to Mrs. Hannah Lewis and
Mrs. Jane Lewis. The correct names of the Hall sisters were
Rachel and Sylvia.” Howes H 61. $475
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39. Comanche Bondage

Rister, Carl Coke

First Edition. Arthur H. Clark Company, 1955. Glendale, CA. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condtion: Very Good. Hardcover. 210 pp.
Glassine over light blue dust jacket with brown imprint with just a few chips and tears. Sunning on
spine and edges, not price clipped. Blue cloth boards with gilt on spine, light rubbing of corners
and spine ends. Blue top edge is faded, rough-trimmed pages. Interior clean and free of markings. Laid in is the original prospectus. Subtitle: Dr. John Charles Beales’s settlement of La Villa de
Dolores on Las Moras Creek in Southern Texas of the 1830’s with an annotated reprint of Sarah
Ann Horn’s Narrative of her captivity among the Comanches her ransom by traders in New Mexico
and return via the Santa Fe Trail. This Indian captivity narrative is presented in its wider historical
perspective of Texas settlement in the 1830s. $65

40. Redeemed Captive Returning to Zion: Or, a Faithful History of
Remarkable Occurrences in the Captivity and Deliverance of Mr.
John Williams
Williams, Reverend John

William W. Morse, 1802. New Haven. Book Condition: Good.
Full-Leather. 6” - 7” tall. 188 pp.
Full-leather boards with red and gilt title label on spine. Rubbed
edges and spine gilt and bumped corners. Boards are bowed,
binding tight. Edges have light soil. Endpapers and first pages at
both ends are toned on edges with one old dampstain and a few
chipped corners on last pages. Previous owner’s name inscribed
on first free endpaper. Interior pages have light offsetting and are
free of markings. Later edition of an account originally published in
1707. Subtitle continues: Minister of the Gospel in Deerfield; Who,
in the Desolation which befel the Plantation, by an Incursion of
French and Indians, was by them carried away, with his Family and
his Neighborhood, into Canada. --Drawn up by Himself. Annexed
to which, is a sermon, preached by him upon his return. Also, an
appendix, By the Rev. Mr. Williams of Springfield. Likewise an Appendix, By the Rev. Mr. Taylor,
of Deerfield. With a Conclusion to the Whole, By the Rev. Mr. Prince, of Boston. “One of the most
famous and most popular captivity narratives. Williams, Harvard graduate, in charge of the church
at Greenfield when it was attacked by Indians, in 1703, was taken, with others, to Canada, his wife
and two children being tomahawked along the way. As a powerful picture of Indian cruelty, ranks
next to the Rowlandson captivity narrative, published in 1682.” Howes W 461. $295
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CIVIL WAR
41. Acts of the General Assembly of the State of Virginia, Passed
1861-2, in the Eighty-Sixth Year of the Commonwealth; Constitution
of the Confederate States of America
William F. Ritchie, 1862. Richmond, VA. Book Condition:
Good. Hardcover.
Half-leather over marbled paper boards. Spine title is
worn. Soiling, rubbing of boards, and bumped corners
with a chip at the head of the spine. Soil on edges.
Foxing heavy on endpapers and lighter throughout
text. One ink mark on first free endpaper. This Confederate imprint contains several documents: Acts of
the General Assembly of the State of Virginia, Passed
1861-2, in the Eighty-Sixth Year of the Commonwealth;
Acts of the General Assembly of the State of Virginia,
Passed at Extra Session, 1862; Ordinances Adopted by
the Convention of Virginia, at the Adjourned Session in
November and December 1861; and the Constitution of
the Confederate States of America, Adopted March 11,
1861. $190

42. Report on the Defenses of Washington, to the Chief of Engineers, U. S. Army
Barnard, J. G.

Government Printing Office, 1871. Washington. Book Condition:
Good. Hardcover. 11” - 13” tall. 152 pp.
Professional Papers of the Corps of Engineers U. S. Army, No. 20.
Three-quarter brown leather with red cloth and gilt imprint. Five
band spine, binding tight. Soiling with heavily rubbed leather.
Dampstains on lower spine corner, extending onto front endpapers and first plate margin. Dampstain on lower fore edge corner
of rear pastedown endpaper. Toning from leather on endpapers
and army stamp of previous owner on first free endpaper. A
few pages have foxing. Collated complete with all 30 plates and
folding frontispiece, errata slip laid in. Many detailed illustrations
and an analysis of the defenses of Washington, D. C., during the
Civil War. $375

43. Mr. Buchanan’s Administration on the Eve of the Rebellion
Buchanan, James

First Edition. D. Appleton & Company, 1866. New York. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 96 pp.
Brown blind embossed boards are heavily sunned with gilt on spine worn off. Some light soil and
damp wrinkling of front board. Light soil and a few foxing spots on some pages. Bumped corners
and rubbed edges, soil on edges. Buchanan’s memoir, written by Buchanan in the third person
with no author listed, defends the actions of his presidency that preceded the Civil War. $175
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44. Regimental Losses in the American Civil War 1861-1865
Fox, William F.

First Edition. Albany Publishing Company, 1889. Albany, NY. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 595
pp.
Blind embossed black boards with beveled edges and gilt imprint. Heavy rubbing at corners
and spine ends with piece missing at head of spine. Cloth tear at front joint. Soil and rubbing of
boards. Edges are a faded red with rubbed page corners and soil. Patterned endpapers have soil,
a piece missing from the first free endpaper, and cracking at hinges. Light soil on pages. Original
publisher’s prospectus laid in. This record breaks out losses into percentages, numbers of deaths
in Confederate prisons, and numbers of wounded and dead, with notes on which battles took the
heaviest tolls on individual regiments. $150

45. Regimental Losses in the American Civil War 1861-1865 (Salesman’s Dummy)
Fox, William F.

First Edition. Albany Publishing Company, 1889. Albany, NY. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 11” 13” tall.
Blind embossed black boards with beveled edges and gilt imprint. Rubbing at corners and spine
ends. Soil and scuffs on boards. Red edges. Patterned endpapers have two spine samples attached,
one cloth with small pieces missing and one leather, which have left imprints, creases, and holes
in the first few pages. Soil and dog-earring on pages. Original publisher’s prospectus at the rear
has vertical fold creases. Contains a small sample of the records of a book which breaks out Union
losses into percentages, numbers of deaths in Confederate prisons, and numbers of wounded and
dead, with notes on which battles took the heaviest tolls on individual regiments. $50

46. Treatise on the Camp and March, with Which is Connected the
Construction of Field Works and Military Bridges. with an Appendix of Artillery Ranges, &c. for Use of Volunteers and Militia in the
United States

Grafton, Henry D.

First Edition. Fetridge and Company, 1854. Boston. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 7” - 7½” tall. 83 pp.
Blind embossed green boards with gilt imprint have light
rubbing of front corners and bumped spine ends. Light soil
on boards. Soil on edges and light soil on endpapers. Interior
has a few light foxing spots. From the preface: “Those who
have seen large bodies of volunteers suddenly brought
together must be aware of the necessity of even a slight
knowledge of the duties of the camp and the conduct of a
march....” Some basic and technical information for soldiering, along with artillery ranges and flight times of maximum
range for various weapons and a section on firing hot shot.
Three plates of Order of Encampments. $225
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47. Report of the Decision of the Supreme Court of the United
States, and the Opinions of the Judges Thereof, in the Case of Dred
Scott Vs. John F. A. Sandford. December Term 1856.

Howard, Benjamin C.

First Edition. D. Appleton & Company, 1857. New York. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
Rebound in brown cloth boards with black and gilt title label. Spine cocked. Speckled edges with
soil on top edges. No wrappers. The title page is the first original page. Light soil and foxing on a
few pages, with chips on last original pages. Benjamin Howard was the reporter of Supreme Court
decisions and arranged for this New York D. Appleton publication. It has the same pagination as
the Washington report. Both 1857 editions are scarce. This pro-slavery decision of the Supreme
Court, in which Dred Scott sued for his freedom and lost, ruled the 1820 Missouri compromise
unconstitutional and ruled that blacks of slave descent could never be citizens. Howes S 218; Sabin
33240. $675

48. One Year’s Soldiering, Embracing the Battles of Fort Donelson
and Shiloh, and the Capture of Two Hundred Officers and Men of
the Fourteenth Iowa Infantry, and Their Confinement Six Months
and a Half in Rebel Prisons
Kiner, F. F.

First Edition. S. H. Thomas, 1863. Lancaster, PA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 5” - 6” tall. 219
pp.
Brown decorative stamped boards with bright gilt on spine. Rubbed and bumped corners with
sunning on spine. Light soil on edges. Light brown front endpapers have peeled off bookplate
marks and pieces missing off first free endpaper corner. Penciled inscription with poem lines on
last free endpaper. Light soil on endpapers. A few text pages have light soil or foxing spots. Interior
free of markings. Errata page at rear. This is the first-hand account of the chaplain of the Fourteenth
Iowa Infantry, with details of their capture at the Battle of Shiloh and subsequent imprisonment at
Fort Macon, Georgia. $495

49. Songs and Ballads of the Southern People 1861-1865
Moore, Frank (editor)

D. Appleton & Company, 1886. New York. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 6” - 7” tall. 324 pp.
Grey boards with red and blue imprint and gilt on spine. Boards have
light soil, rubbing, scuffs, a few dents, and bumped corners. Light soil
on edges with top edge red. Note to Reader by the editor. The collection preserves the Southern songs and ballads of 1861-1865 “which,
better than any other medium, exhibit the temper of the times and
the popular feeling.” $125

50. Mozart Hall Minstrel Show Broadside 1864

1864. Cincinnati, OH. Condition: Good.
18 1/2” x 6” broadside for an event at the Mozart Hall, most likely in
Cincinnati, for April 4th, 1864. Chips and tears up to an inch with
moderate soiling and worn corners. Blue print. Mounted but not
adhered to board and shrink wrapped. The image crops a few lines
due to scanner size. “Greatest Event of the Season! At Mozart Hall For
One Week Only!” Musical entertainment including known minstrel
musicians, and poetic and dramatic readings from Uncle Tom’s Cabin
are promised, with tickets one dollar each. Cincinnati had a large
pro-slavery population during the Civil War. $125
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51. Resources and Prospects of America Ascertained During a Visit
to the States in the Autumn of 1865
Peto, S. Morton

First Edition. Alexander Strahan, 1866. London and New York. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
428 pp.
Green cloth boards with blind embossed border and gilt imprint. Rubbed and bumped corners.
Soiling on boards and a few holes in the rear board cloth. Soil on edges with rough-trimmed fore
edge. Dark green endpapers. Light soil on pages and a dampstain extending into upper margin of
most pages. Half title page is inscribed in ink “From the Author, 18th April 1866.” Two hand-colored
lithographs. The author, Sir Samuel Morton Peto, a British Member of Parliament, was an engineer
and railroad developer. Here he discusses the economic problems and potential of the United
States, including references to the Southern States and slavery. Sabin 61289. $150

52. Robert E. Lee Carte De Visite (Photo Card)
Circa 1863

Condition: Very Good. 3” - 4½” tall.
Carte de visite of General Robert E. Lee. No date, but from the pose
circa 1863. Details are excellent with no fading. Slight toning, light
soil, and top corners clipped. Labeled Robert E. Lee in pencil on back.
Cartes de visite were especially popular during the Civil War, when
people collected those of military figures. $175

53. Memoirs of Service Afloat During the War between the States

Semmes, Raphael

First Edition. Kelly, Piet & Company, 1869. Baltimore, MD. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 833 pp.
Green boards with gilt imprint have rubbing, light soil, and bumped corners. Slight bevel to edges.
The spine cloth is wrinkled. Soil on edges. Pink front endpapers have shadow toning and paper
cracking at lower hinge. Toning of text pages opposite the plates, with light offsetting of frontis
portrait on title page. Dog-ears and light soil on a few pages. Nine plates present as called for, with
six chromo-lithographs. By Admiral Raphael Semmes, Of the Late Confederate States Navy. This
is the first American edition of the book originally published in London. “A first-hand, subjective
account by the captain of the C. S. Sumter and Alabama; interestingly written; reprinted under
various titles.” The account includes travels to other parts of the world on the ship Alabama. Howes
S 286. $185
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Nevada
54. Closing Argument of Adolph Sutro, on the Bill before Congress
to Aid the Sutro Tunnel, Delivered before the Committee on Mines
and Mining of the House of Representatives of the United States of
America, Monday, April 22, 1872
Sutro, Adolph

M’Gill & Witherow, Printers and Stereotypers, 1872.
Washington. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
9” - 11” tall. 92 pp.
Mylar over purple boards with gilt imprint. Light soil
and rubbing of edges and corners. All edges gilt.
Brown endpapers with a few white scuffs. Interior
clean. Fold-out color map with geologic cross-section and cross-section showing where the completed tunnel would be. Sutro conceived the idea
of a massive deep drainage tunnel for the Comtock
mines in Virginia City, Nevada, but by the time the
tunnel was finished, with federal and private funding, the need for it had diminished. His arguments
to Congress along with a history to date of the
project and mines are presented. $125

55. Sutro Tunnel Company Broadside, Virginia City, Nevada, 1869

1869. Virginia City, Nevada. Condition: Very Good.
15.5” x 7.25” broadside posting the public legal
information of the Sutro Tunnel Company, in three
columns dated Monday, October 4, 1869. Light foxing or soil spots, fold creases, and a chip and dogear at one corner. Adolph Sutro, here listed at the
agent of the company, championed this massive
and deep tunnel project for the mines at Virginia
City, and an 1866 Congressional act associated with
the tunnel rights is mentioned at the end of the ad.
$250
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56. Bird’s Eye View of Reno, Circa 1890

H. S. Crocker and Co. C. C. Powning 1890. Condition: Very Good.
This scarce and remarkable bird’s-eye view from the early days of Reno is a hand-colored lithograph backed with linen. It measures 23 1/2” by 35 1/2”. There are a few chips and creases with light
soil spots and some soil on the linen backing. The view is by H. S. Crocker & Co. and was published
by C. C. Powning, a well-known early Reno resident and politician. The bird’s-eye view central
illustration is surrounded by 24 smaller and very detailed illustrations of buildings and features
including the First National Bank, the Bank of Nevada, McKissick Opera House, Nevada State
University, Mt. St. Mary’s Academy, the Iron Bridge across the Truckee River at Virginia Street, Reno
High School, and Washoe Co. Court House. At the lower edge is a key of places numbered on the
view, including the mountains in the background. Circa 1890, with 1890 written on the back. Reps
2156. $8,500

LITERATURE
A Mark Twain Short Story

57. Lotos Leaves: Original Stories, Essays, and Poems
Brougham, John and John Elderkin, editors

First Edition. William F. Gill and Company, 1875. Boston. Book Condition: Good. Full-Leather. 411 pp.
First state with Welch, Bigelow Co. University Press device on copyright page. Extensively decorated full leather boards with gilt and brown imprint. Leather is scuffed with rubbed edges and
bumped corners. Spine shaken. Marbled endpapers with some cracking at hinges, all edges gilt
with a few scuffs and light soil. Endpapers and a few text pages have light soil, small tears, and light
shadows from tissue over plates. This book, a product of the members of the literary Lotos Club,
which took its name from Alfred Tennyson’s poem “The Lotos Eaters,” contains the first appearance
of member Mark Twain’s short story “ An Encounter with an Interviewer.” BAL 3363. $275
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58. Ulysses
Joyce, James

First American Edition. Random House, 1934. New
York. Book Condition: Very Good. Dust Jacket:
Very Good. Hardcover. 767 pp.
First American edition, first printing. Protected
in a later tan leatherette slipcase with red cloth
interior, blind embossed in the style of the dust
jacket on the front and with gilt lettering on
the spine. Dust jacket is first state with the designer’s name, Reichl, on the front corner (Ernst
Reichl). Not price clipped. Dust jacket has light
chipping and a sunned spine with a tape repair
on the inside rear flap. Tan cloth boards with
red and black imprint. Binding tight. Top edge
brown with light soil on edges. Tan endpapers.
Interior is clean and free of markings. Includes a
foreword by Morris L. Ernst, the court decision
lifting the obscenity ban on Ulysses that involved Mr. Ernst, and a letter dated 1932 from Mr. Joyce
to the publisher regarding details and difficulties of publication. $1,500

59. Call of the Wild

London, Jack

First Edition. The MacMillan Company, 1903. New
York. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 231 pp.
Pictorial green cloth boards with gilt lettering
and black, white, and red illustration on front
and spine. Rubbed edges and bumped corners
and spine ends. Spine cocked. Top edge gilt with
rough-trimmed edges and slight wear on page
corners. Endpapers illustrated in blue and two
pages of advertisement at the back. Previous
owner’s name and address on half title and title
pages. Title page in blue and black with illustration of a dog. Light soil on some pages. All color
plates present as called for. Illustrated by Charles
R. Goodwin and Philip Livingston Bull with decorations by Charles E. Hooper. $795

60. Lonesome Dove
McMurtry, Larry

First Edition. Simon & Schuster, 1985. New York. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition: Very
Good. Hardcover. 843 pp.
Mylared dust jacket has light soil and corner wear. Not price clipped. Black paper boards and black
cloth spine with gilt lettering. Light soil on edges. Binding tight. True first edition, first printing of
the Pulitzer Prize winning novel, with the error “none” for “done” on page 621. $150
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61. From Sand Creek
Ortiz, Simon J.

First Edition. Thunder’s Mouth Press,1981. Oak Park, NY.
Book Condition: Fine. Jacket Condition: Very Good.
Hardcover. 93 pp.
Mylared hard-to-find dust jacket has light soil. Brown
cloth boards with gilt imprint. Text block clean. Widely
acclaimed collection of poems from Acoma Pueblo
writer Simon J. Ortiz, titled after an 1864 massacre of
Cheyenne and Arapahos. $95

An Edgar Allen Poe Short Story

62. Manuscript Found in a Bottle--Included the Anthology, the Gift
for 1836
Poe, Edgar Allen

First Edition. E. L Carey & A. Hart, 1836. Philadelphia, PA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 6” - 7”
tall. 292 pp.
Maroon boards, with heavy blind embossed design on front and back of eagle with title in gold gilt
on spine. Light rubbing to front and back with wear to the corners and edges of the book. All edges gilt. Floral patterned endpapers exhibit an odd honeycombed bleed, possibly from heavy glue.
Pages exhibit moderate to heavy foxing. All plates present. Also includes the Washington Irving
story “An Unwritten Drama of Lord Byron”, but the anthology is best known as the first publication
of Poe’s “Manuscript Found in a Bottle”. Poe moved to Philadelphia 7 years after the publication of
this short story. $295

63. Cup of Gold
Steinbeck, John

First Edition. Robert M. McBride & Company, 1929. New York. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 269
pp.
No dust jacket. One of 1537 copies of this first edition with “First Published, August, 1929” on
copyright page, the McBride colophon on the last page and a blue top edge. Yellow boards with
black imprint have soiling, bumped corners, and sunned spine. Deckle fore edge. Light soil on endpapers and a few pages. A Life of Henry Morgan, Buccaneer With Occasional Reference to History.
Steinbeck’s first novel. $650
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WESTERN AMERICANA
Andrew Jenson’s Copy

64. Acts, Resolutions and Memorials Passed and Adopted by the
Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Utah, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eighteenth, and Nineteenth Annual Sessions 1867-1870

Joseph Bull, Public Printer, 1870. Salt Lake City. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover.
Original leather binding with red and gilt title label. Unsightly dark purple tape covers most of the
spine, and the spine ends are missing. Boards have heavily rubbed edges and soil. Soil on edges,
toning on endpapers, and white cloth tape at hinges with rear board starting. Interior pages are
bright with light soil and toning on a few pages. Each year has a separate title page and pagination, with a common index. The front pastedown endpaper has a number in one corner. The first
free endpaper has the signature of LDS church historian Andrew Jenson, dated 1891, with his
purple private library stamp on the first page of the index. The acts of territorial Utah range from
regulating bowling alleys to proceedings against joint debtors. $250

65. New Tracks in North America: A Journal of Travel and Adventure Whilst Engaged in the Survey for a Southern Railroad to the
Pacific Ocean During 1867-8
Bell, William A.

First Edition. Chapman and Hall, 1869. London. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover.
Complete set of two volumes. Original red beveled boards with blind embossed decoration. Spines
slightly cocked with light sunning. Gilt on red title label with cloth exposed on joints and spine
ends. Soil and rubbing with heavily bumped corners. Ex-library with a few marks inside. Endpapers
have soil, ex-library stamps, and a small London binder’s label contemporary with the publication
date on the rear pastedown of Volume I. Pages are rough-trimmed with chips and small tears, with
small pieces missing from corners in the first few pages of Volume I. The fold-out map is in very
good condition with some light soil. All plates present as called for, with light foxing on some. Tinted lithographs, woodcut illustrations, and botanical plates illustrate this exploration account. Bell
was part of a surveying expedition of the Kansas Pacific Railway and provides a detailed account
of the country and people he encountered. Appendices include a botanical list from C. C. Parry,
a table of distances, and Appendix C on photography solutions. This true first does not have the
Appendix D present in later editions. Graff 246, Flake 393, Howes B330. $1,200
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66. Correspondence between the
Secretary of War and Generals
Scott and Taylor, and between General Scott and Mr. Trist. Message
from the President of the United
States...1848

1848. Washington, D. C. Book Condition: Very Good.
Half-Leather. 405 pp.
Thirtieth Congress, First Session, Ex. Doc. No. 56
HR. Modern binding in marbled paper boards and
brown leather spine with black and gilt title label.
Rubbed corners. Brown endpapers. Foxing on edges and text pages. Index of letters. Includes 18461848 correspondence on battles, troop movements,
and estimates of Mexican military resources from
the Mexican War. $250

67. Pioneering in Dakota (Signed)

Coursey, O. W.

First Edition. O. W. Coursey, 1937. Mitchell, SD. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 160 pp.
Brown patterned boards with brown imprint. Light bumping to corners and to head and foot of
spine. Pages clean and binding tight. Inscribed by author on front endpaper with laid in letter.
Narrative of the author’s experiences as a pioneer in Dakota in the late 1800s. $75

68. How We Built the Union Pacific Railway and Other Railway
Papers and Addresses
Dodge, Grenville M.

Government Printing Office, 1910. Washington. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 136 pp.
Three-quarter leather over green cloth boards. The spine leather is sunned with rubbed spine ends
and edges, a few white spots, and a hole near the spine head. Boards have rubbed lighter patches.
Blue marbled edges and endpapers. Light soil on first few pages and private library stamp on the
title page. Thirty plates with black and white photos and sketches. A first-hand account describing
the surveys and construction of the Union Pacific Railway from Omaha to Promontory Point, Utah.
$75

69. Our Wild Indians

Dodge, Colonel Richard Irving

First Edition. A.D. Worthington and Company, 1882. Hartford, CT. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover.
653 pp.
Red blind embossed boards with bright gilt imprint. Sunned spine, rubbed and bumped corners
and spine ends. Spine shaken. Soiling on top edge. Dark blue endpapers with paper cracking at
gutter. Light soil on a few pages. Collated complete with all six chromo-lithograph plates, six steel
engravings including frontispiece, and 17 woodcut engraving plates. Offsetting of frontis portrait
onto title page. Subtitled: “A Popular Account Of Their Social Life, Religion, Habits, Traits, Customs,
Exploits, Etc. With Thrilling Adventures And Experiences On The Great Plains And In The Mountains
Of Our Wide Frontier.” This copy has papers laid in from E. A. Brininstool, cowboy poet and writer
on the Indian Wars. Laid in are three interesting articles: 1. A typewritten article by E. A. Brininstool,
“Who Killed Yellow Hand,” disputing Buffalo Bill’s involvement in a conflict with Cheyennes, containing testimonies, 2. A typed copy of a letter from a soldier at Fort Wingate disputing accounts
in the book relating to another soldier and an alleged injury, and 3. An article “An Unequal Duel”
by Brininstool, published circa 1935 in Frontier and Midland with notes penciled in by Brininstool.
Dodge’s account of Western Indians and his experiences in the Indian Wars has an introduction by
General William Tecumseh Sherman. Howes D 402. $250
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70. American Annual: Illustrative of the Early History of North
America
Eastman, Mary H.

First Edition. J. B. Lippincott ,1854. Philadelphia. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover 11” - 13” tall. 126 pp.
No date, but 1854 is the only publication. Brown blind
embossed boards with gilt imprint. Corners heavily
rubbed and bumped, spine tail missing a piece. Sunning on spine. Spine cocked. All edges gilt with some
uneven signatures. Soil and foxing througout, with
some shadowing from plates. Small bookseller’s label
on front pastedown endpaper and inscription on blank
front endpaper dated 1895. All plates present as called
for. Illustrations by Seth Eastman. History and stories of
various Native American peoples and the explorers who
first encountered them. “Captain and Mrs. Eastman were
stationed at Fort Snelling, Minnesota, from 1841 through
1848. Already an accomplished artist, Captain Eastman
recorded the daily life of the Sioux and Winnebago who
lived in the area. Eastman’s drawings formed the basis for
the illustrations in all of Mary Eastman’s books.” Wagner-Camp 238a: 2. Howes E 18.
$475

71. Campaign in New Mexico with Colonel Doniphan

Edwards, Frank S.

First Edition. Carey and Hart, 1847. Philadelphia. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 7” - 7½” tall. 183
pp.
Original brown blind embossed boards with gilt eagle imprint on front. Rubbed corners and edges
with chips missing from spine ends and lighter discolored spots on rear boards. Ex-library with
marks including an old handwritten sticker at head of spine, bookplate on front pastedown endpaper, and pocket removal marks on rear pastedown. Soil and light foxing on edges, endpapers,
and text pages. The folding map, “Showing Colonel A. W. Doniphan’s Route through the States of
New Mexico, Chihuahua, and Coahuila,” has a few foxing spots, toned shadows, and a one-inch
tear. 22 pages of publisher’s advertisements at rear. Appendix with reports on the Battles of Bracito
(Brazito) and Sacramento and a chart of distances traversed. Edwards was a volunteer under Colonel Doniphan during the Mexican-American War, and his is considered one of the best personal
accounts of the war. Included are descriptions of Texas Rangers, New Mexico and its people, West
Texas, Oklahoma, and Mexico, as well as the battles. Howes E52. Graff 1210. Wagner-Camp 132.
$1,100
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72. Notes of a Military Reconnoissance from Fort Leavenworth, in
Missouri, to San Diego, in California, Including Parts of the Arkansas, Del Norte, and Gila Rivers
Emory, W. H.

Wendell and Van Benthuysen, Printers, 1848. Washington, D.C. Book Condition: Good. Full-Leather.
416pp.
Brown full-leather with embossed gilt decoration and border. Rubbed and bumped edges
and corners, with some rubbing on boards.
Spine gilt sunned but readable. Top edge gilt has
wear and a dampstain reaching a few millimeters into top margins and corners at rear. Yellow
endpapers have the bookplate of W. J. Holliday,
author of a book on Western Americana. Light
soil on endpapers and foxing throughout text,
including plates. Corner pieces missing from
last two text pages. Fully collated with 40 plates
and all four maps present. Senate edition, 30th
Congress, 1st Session, SED No. 7. Maps include:
Sketch of the Actions Fought at San Pasqual in
Upper California between the Americans and
Mexicans Dec. 6th & 7th. 1846; Sketch of the
Passage of the Rio San Gabriel Upper California
by the Americans, Discomfiting the Opposing Mexican Forces January 8th. 1847; Sketch of the
Battle of Los Angeles Upper California Fought between the Americans and Mexicans Jany. 9th.
1847; and Military Reconnaissance of the Arkansas, Rio del Norte and Rio Gila, by W. H. Emory,
Lieut. Top. Engrs. Assisted from Fort Leavenworth to Santa Fe, by Lieuts. J. W. Abert and W. G. Peck.
And from Santa Fe to San Diego on the Pacific, by Lieut W. H. Warner and Mr. Norman Bestor, Made
in 1846-7, with the Advance Guard of the Army of the West, Under Command of Brig. Gen. Stephn.
W. Kearny. Constructed under the Orders of Col. J. J. Abert. Ch. Corps Top. Engrs. [Chief of the Corps
of Topographical Engineers]1847. This last map is the large folding one, in good condition in a rear
pocket. This report and the map became an important source for westward bound explorers, with
descriptions of the country and the Pima, Apache, Maricopa, and Navajo peoples. Howes E 145,
Graff 1249, Wagner-Camp 148: 1. $2,000

73. Narrative of the Exploring Expedition to the Rocky Mountains,
in the Year 1842, and to Oregon and North California, in the Years
1843-1844

Fremont, John C.

Wiley and Putnam, 1846. London. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 324 pp.
First UK edition. Blue blind embossed boards with gilt on spine. Sunning on rear board and spine,
light soil, and bumped and rubbed spine ends and corners. Bookplate removal glue mark on front
pastedown endpaper, some paper cracking at hinges. A few chips on last pages. Interior clean and
free of markings. Collated complete with 4 lithographic plates (two called for) and large folding
map. The map has tape repairs and light soil on the back. Contains revised accounts of Fremont’s
expeditions based on the reports presented to Congress, but omitting the scientific portions.
Fremont explored the Wind River Mountains and South Pass in Wyoming, employing Kit Carson as
a guide. Returning the following year, passing the Great Salt Lake, he followed the Snake and Columbia Rivers to Fort Vancouver. Then travelling southeast to Walker Lake, he crossed back over the
Sierra Nevada Range near Lake Tahoe and reached Sutter’s Fort. Fremont’s accounts and his maps
provided the basis for pioneers migrating west on what became the Oregon Trail. Howes F3803,
Sabin 25841, Wagner-Camp 115: 6. $1,200
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Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo

74. Twelve Months Volunteer; Or, Journal of a Private, in the Tennessee Regiment of Cavalry, in the Campaign, in Mexico, 1846-7;
Comprising Four General Subjects

Furber, George C.

U. P. James, 1857. Cincinnati. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 640 pp.
Original green blind embossed boards with gilt on spine. Rubbing on edges, corners, and spine,
bumped corners, edge dents on rear board. Soil on edges, foxing throughout. All woodcut plates
and folding map present as called for. The map has foxing. The four parts are I. A Soldier’s Life
in Camp: Amusements; Duties; Hardships; II. A Description of Texas and Mexico, As Seen on the
March; III. Manners; Customs; Religious Ceremonies of the Mexicans; and IV. The Operations of All
the Twelve Months Volunteers. The appendix contains descriptions of battles after Private Furber
had left service and a copy of the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo. A detailed and very informative
account of Furber’s experiences in the Mexican War, including everything from battles to burnt
coffee. Howes F 420. $320

75. Hand Book and Guide to the Lands of the Iowa Railroad Co.

Offices Iowa Railroad Land Co., 1874.Cedar Rapids, IA. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 32 pp.
Rebound in green cloth with leather spine and gilt lettering and newer endpapers. The original
pages have a vertical crease down the middle and corner wear. Frontispiece map showing the
railways and their lands. A railroad publication that extolls the healthful climate, superior soils, and
leading educational institutions of the state for prospective migrants, advertising 1,500,000 acres
in Iowa for sale. Included are descriptions of counties, suitable tree species advice, and letters from
pleased settlers. $250

76. Journey of Fray Marcos De Niza--Signed with Ink Drawing
Hallenbeck, Cleve

First Edition. University Press in Dallas, 1949. Dallas. Book Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condition:
Very Good. Hardcover. 11” - 13” tall. 115 pp.
Mylared brown dust jacket has chips and creasing at corners and back flap, with sunning on spine.
Not price clipped. Brown cloth boards with gilt imprint have light soil and bumped corners with
sunning on spine ends. Rough-trimmed fore edge. Interior clean. One of 1065 copies, designed by
Carl Hertzog. On the third endpaper this copy is warmly inscribed by the illustrator Jose Cisneros to
his author friend John M. Carroll. Above the inscription is a full-page original ink sketch by Cisneros
of Fray Marcos. Known as “The Lying Monk,” Marcos claimed to have found the Seven Cities of Cibola. Hallenbeck analyzes his narrative and its historical consequences in Spanish conquest. $500

77. Journal of Lieutenant John Mchenry Hollingsworth of the First
New York Volunteers [Stevenson’s Regiment] September 1846 - August 1849
Hollingsworth, John M.

California Historical Society, 1923. San Francisco. Hardcover. Book Condition: Good. 61 pp.
Tan paper boards have soil and some tears with rubbed and bumped corners and edges. Boards
are slightly bowed. Spine has white paper and blue imprint, with sunning. Light soil and toning
on endpapers and edges, clean interior with some browning. Color frontispiece. Introduction by
R. E. Cowan and H. R. Wagner.” Being a recital of the voyage of the Susan Drew to California; the
arrival of the regiment in 1847; its military movements and adventures during 1847-1848-1849;
incidents of daily life, and adventures of the author in the gold mines.” A penciled note on the front
pastedown says that this is one of 50 copies, never sold and given away to friends by C. T. Crocker,
a San Francisco printer, and the limitation page states that there were 50 large paper copies out of
300 total. Hollingsworth participated in the Mexican War in Colonel Stevenson’s regiment. Howes
H 597. $165
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Limited Edition Paul Horgan

78. Centuries of Santa Fe (Signed)
Horgan, Paul

First Edition. E. P. Dutton and Company, 1956. New York.
Book Condition: Fine. Hard Slipcase. 363 pp.
Limited first edition numbered 123 of 375 copies in
a brown slipcase. Slipcase has rubbing and light soil
on title plate. Three-quarter brown morocco binding
with tan cloth boards and gilt on spine, with mylar
jacket. Gilt top edge. Endpapers printed with maps.
First free endpaper is inscribed by the author, dated
1957, to E. O. Stacy, a talent agent. The limitation
page is also signed by Horgan. The frontispiece is a
color tipped in watercolor print by the author. Stories
of settlement and society in Santa Fe over three
centuries. $225

79. Index of Special Orders, Issued from Headquarters Department
of the Colorado 1894 (Signed)

First Edition. War Department, 1894. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 9” - 11” tall.
Modern black cloth binding with black spine and gilt imprint. Black tape on hinges. Light soil on
boards, spine cocked. First several pages have missing corners, light soil on some pages. Stamps of
the War Department Library dated 1912. Index of names and subjects. A collection of the signed
special orders, almost all signed by Assistant Adjutant General Thomas Ward, regarding forts
throughout the Southwest. Only one copy found on OCLC/WorldCat as of August 2015. $150

80. Indian Traderships Committee Report
January 3, 1886

Government Printing Office, 1889. Washington. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 601 pp.
50th Congress, 2d Session, Senate Report No. 2707 and
views of minority. Date on spine says 1889 but document
date is 1886. Three-quarter leather over marbled boards.
Rubbed edges and bumped corners. Marbled edges with
soil on top edge and marbled endpapers. Interior clean.
Index. Documents the investigation of corruption in the
appointment of Indian traders and their methods under the
Commissioner of Indian Affairs. $75

81. Jigsaw Puzzle of Western Covered Wagon Raid Scene
Condition: Very Good. 9 1/4” x 12 3/4”.
Twenty-piece jigsaw puzzle of uncertain origin,
possibly circa 1930s or 1940s. Pieces are in very
good condition with light edge wear, sized up to
four inches or so. The desert scene is of an Indian
raid on a covered wagon with armed pioneers
shooting from behind rocks. $95
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82. Memoranda and Official Correspondence Relating to the Republic of Texas, its History and Annexation. Including a Brief
Autobiography of the Author.

Jones, Anson

First Thus. Rio Grande Press Inc., 1966. Chicago. Book Condition: Very Good. Full-Leather. 736 pp.
In brown slipcase. Orange leather boards with gilt
imprint and slightly beveled edges. Light soil on boards.
All edges gilt. Interior clean and free of markings. Frontispiece portrait and copy of Jones’ original handwritten
preface. Two large translucent vellum fold-outs tipped in
at either end, one a copy of a handwritten letter by Jones
addressing the House of Representatives and Senate and
another a copy of an 1844 Map of Texas and Countries
Adjacent. Limited edition stating “This is copy number
63 of an edition bound in leather and limited to 150
copies containing a facsimile of the extremely rare and
little known pamphlet reproduced on the following 30 pages.” The pamphlet is “Constitution of
the Republic of Texas. To which is prefixed the Declaration of Independence, Made in Convention,
March 2, 1836” and has a preface by James M. Day , Director of Texas State Archives, explaining
its significance. Foreword by John Connally, Governor of Texas, Introduction by James Day, and
a note from the publishers John T. Strachan and Robert B. McCoy. Anson Jones, known as the
last President of Texas and the “Architect of Texas”, was later bitter about being unappreciated by
Texas when he did not receive nomination for Senate and killed himself. His widow published the
original edition of his collected papers in 1859. Original as Howes J 191. $220

83. Soldier-Doctor of Our Army James P. Kimball (Signed)
Kimball, Maria Brace

First Edition. Houghton Mifflin Company, 1917. Boston. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 192 pp.
Blue boards with red, white, blue and gilt. Sunned spine has soil and sticker removal mark. Bumped
and rubbed corners, soil on top edge. Interior clean. Presentation copy inscribed by the author on
the first free endpaper and with the bookplate presentation to the Library of the Women’s University Club, New York City. All plates present as called for, including one fold-out illustration of Fort
Buford in the Dakotas. James Kimball (1840-1902) was a career army doctor stationed at forts from
the Dakotas to Texas and New Mexico. He served from the time of the Civil War on and witnessed
many historic events of the West. His widow’s account of his life includes much on Native Americans and also on various military campaigns and expeditions, including the Sioux Wars. Howes K
137. $375

84. Campaigning with Crook and Stories
of Army Life
King, Charles

First Edition. Harper & Brothers Publishers,1890. New York, NY.
Book Condition: Fine. Hardcover. 295 pp.
Navy blue cloth boards have light edgewear and pushed
spine ends. Interior is clean, binding tight. Soil on top edge.
Eight pages of advertisements at rear. King was a prolific
chronicler of the military. His biography of General George
Crook, with accounts of the Sioux and the Yellowstone Expedition, is one of his most well-known works. This is the first
edition, second issue with the text on pages 153-155 altered
due to claims of libel that resulted in a retraction. $100
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85. Maps and Descriptions of Routes of Exploration in Alaska in
1898 with General Information Concerning the Territory

United States Geological Survey, 1899. Washington. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 138 pp.
Large folding maps folded to quarto-sized sections and report separate. Report wrapper has threeinch pieces missing, but text is intact. Rear wrap is detached with corner missing. Soil and chips on
pages at either end, with some dog-earring. The report gives a summary of several expeditions in
different regions of Alaska, including general topography and geology, success or failure of prospectors in traversing the country and finding gold, animal life, and potential for mineral resources
and agriculture. The expeditions were surveying the practical routes to the Interior, since such
information for the public was sorely lacking before the onslaught of the 1898 Klondike Gold Rush.
All ten maps are present, with one, Barnard’s Fortymile Quadrangle, a color topographic map complete over the area covered. The rest cover large areas and have topo lines mostly along the water
routes, with glaciers, bodies of water, and distant mountain ranges noted, as well as overland sled
routes for winter only. A map of Alaska shows the USGS exploration routes and previous routes
from other explorations in red ink. Maps have soil on backs and range from good to very good condition with chips less than an inch missing from a few edges and some fold tears on most. Maps
have numbered labels on backs. $750

A Just Adequate Atlas
86. Matthews-Northrup Adequate
Travel-Atlas of the United States

Matthews-Northrup Co. , 1893. Buffalo. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 7” - 7½” tall. 244 pp.
Red boards with silver and black imprint. Light
soil with rubbing on corners. Yellow endpapers
printed with scenic illustrations. Dampstain on
top edge noticeable in margin of first few pages
and endpapers. Maps in Three Colors, Indexes
with Each Map, and Statistics Interwoven. Very
detailed maps of major cities, indexes to railroads,
points of interest, hotels, populations, and a
Niagara Falls and Columbian Exposition section
are included. $125

Texan Santa Fe Expedition

87. Message from the President of the United States, Communicating, in Compliance with a Resolution of the Senate, Copies of Correspondence with the Government of Mexico. June 15, 1842

1842. Washington, D. C. Book Condition: Good. Hard Slipcase. 104 pp.
Disbound but intact report encased in a blue cloth clam shell case with gilt on the title label. Light
soil on clam shell. Pages have worn corners with a few foxing spots and some dog-earring. Part of
the federal government’s investigation into the disastrous Texan Santa Fe Expedition, an attempt
by Texas to control the Santa Fe Trail, concerning the prisoners taken by Mexico. Wagner-Camp
91b. $295
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Colonel Kearny’s Expedition

88. Message from the President of the United States to the Two
Houses of Congress, At the Commencement of the First Session of
the Twenty-Ninth Congress 1845

Ritchie & Heiss,1845. Washington, D. C. Book Condition: Very Good. Full-Leather. 893 pp.
Original tan leather boards with newer red and gilt title label on the spine. Boards have soil with
rubbed edges and bumped corners, with chipped spine ends. Light cracking of joint leather.
Binding tight. Endpapers heavily toned on edges with a few soil spots and a small label from a
previous owner on front pastedown endpaper. Light soil on text edges with foxing spots on a few
pages. Contains the “Report of a Summer Campaign to the Rocky Mountains, &c.” and the map
detailing “An expedition under Colonel Kearny, with five companies of his regiment (1st dragoons),
along the route of Oregon emigration to the South Pass of the Rocky mountains, and back by the
valley of the Arkansas and the road of the Santa Fe traders.” Collated complete with 7 folding charts
and the fold-out “Map of the Route Pursued by the Late Expedition under the Command of Col.
S. W. Kearny, U. S.1st Dragoons.” Kearny’s expedition greatly enhanced US knowledge of the West
at the time. The complete message, Volume I of the Senate documents for the year, also contains
an index to all nine volumes and reports on Indian affairs, midwestern mining, and military issues.
Kearny report as Wagner-Camp 117, Graff 4413. $375

Mexican War

89. Message from the President of the United States to the Two
Houses of Congress, At the Commencement of the First Session of
the Thirtieth Congress December 7, 1847

First Edition. Wendell and Van Benthuysen, 1847. Washington. Book Condition: Fair. Three-Quarter
Leather. 704pp.
30th Congress, 1st Session, Senate Exec. Doc. No. 1. Three-quarter bound in leather with chips and
age blackening. Marbled paper boards are bowed and have pieces of paper missing and heavily
rubbed edges. Brown cloth tape reinforcing hinges. Moderate foxing and dampstains throughout
text. Sixteen folding maps, some quite large, and five folding charts present, many with foxing.
One map edge was sticking out of the text block and is heavily worn. Penciled inscription on
second endpaper, “Capt. Hamilton, U. S. A.” This report and the maps contain details of the Mexican
War of 1846-1848, with the correspondence and reports of officers and an Appendix from the
Secretary of War on the War. The maps are mostly battle plans from the Battle of Sacramento, Battle
of Los Angeles, Battles of Mexico with a good map of Mexico City, and more. Just the Mexican War
section of the presidential message is in this volume. $300

90. Teton Mountains: Their History and Tradition (Signed)
Mumey, Nolie

First Edition. Artcraft Press, 1947. Denver. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 462 pp.
Limited edition numbered 16 of 700 copies. Mylar over tan paper boards with cloth spine and pictorial pasted on title labels. Chips in spine label. Light rubbing on edges and corners. Uncut pages.
Light soil on front pastedown endpaper. Interior clean. Fold-out frontis panoramic photo has a tear
along most of the fold. Illustrations include black and white photographs. Signed by the author on
the limitation page. Mumey’s history includes accounts from the days of fur trading to Teton first
ascents and the establishment of the national park. $120
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91. Over the Santa Fe Trail 1857 (Signed)
Napton, William B.; Cutter, Donald C.

Limited Edition. Stagecoach Press, 1964. Santa Fe, NM. Book Condition: Very Good. Dust Jacket: Very Good. Hardcover. 6¾ - 7¾” tall.
73 pp.
Red cloth boards with light rubbing to edges. Light soiling top
edge. Pages clean and binding tight. Jacket is lightly sunned on
spine. Not price clipped. Signed by printer Jack D. Rittenhouse
on limitation page. One of 650 copies, unnumbered. Originally
published in 1905. A firsthand account of the author’s experience
travelling over the Santa Fe Trail in 1857. $50

92. National Lincoln Monument Association, Incorporated by Act of
Congress, March 30th, 1867
Great Republic Office, 1867. Washington. Book Condition: Good. Pamphlet. 7” - 7½” tall. 12 pp.
Pamphlet by the National Lincoln Monument Association for its various chapters throughout the
country. Fading, chips including a half inch piece torn on rear wrap, creases, and soil on wrapper.
Writing on front wrap. Interior pages have light soil and wear. 12 pages of the association mission,
by-laws, and documents from the Washington, D.C., organizers. There are lined pages at the end
that contain the signed names marked paid for $1.00 of the Nevada City, California chapter. The
1867 list of 37 signatures has several notable names from California politicians who lived in the
mining town, included U. S. Senator Aaron A. Sargent. $550

93. Nebraska Territorial Warrant for $100 from 1860

1860. Nebraska. Condition: Very Good.
5 3/4” x 11”. A Nebraska Territorial Warrant signed by the territorial auditor R. C. Jordan, dated
January 13th, 1860, at Omaha City. There are a few holes punched in one area cancelling the warrant, some edge chips and faint stains, and two fold lines. The warrant is made out to Benjamin B.
Thompson, for One Hundred Dollars, for services as Clerk to Code
Commissioner, 1855-56, during the
formation of Nebraska Territory.
On the front and back are notes,
one of which is signed by the
Territorial Treasurer saying that the
warrant was not paid for want of
funds, and a calculation of interest
owed as of November 1861 with
an assignment of the warrant to
another party. $350
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94. Northwestern Railway Guide and
Tourists’ Hand-Book

H. M. Smyth & Co. Railroad Printers, 1880. St. Paul, MN.
Book Condition: Very Good. 48 pp.
Staple-bound blue wrappers have corner chips and
toning on edges with one faint crease. Interior clean
and free of markings. January 1880.” A complete Railway Guide of the Northwest, giving Time Tables of all
Railroads connecting with the St. Paul system, reaching
out to all parts of Minnesota and States and Territories adjoining, with condensed Tables showing time
of departure from St. Paul and arrival at the principal
cities of the United States and Canada.” Includes ads for
dealers in coal and wood, crockery, hotels, and fertile
real estate by the millions of acres, plus a history of
Minnesota. $425

95. Carbine and Lance: the Story of Old Fort Sill (Signed)
Nye, Wilbur Sturtevant

First Edition. University of Oklahoma Press, 1937. Norman, OK. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 441
pp.
Blue board with worn but still readable title imprint on spine. Light soil and bumped corners.
Shadows on endpapers. Blue top edge. Text block clean. Inscribed on first free endpaper from
the author to Colonel Ned M. Green, Fort Leavenworth, dated 1938. Also inscribed from Green on
half title page. The history of Fort Sill, Oklahoma and the Kiowa and Comanche living near it, from
the 1860s until 1901 when the area was opened for homesteading. Geronimo and his Chiracahua
Apaches were moved to Fort Sill. $145

96. Life and Military Service of Gen. William Selby Harney (Signed)
Reavis, L. U.

First Edition. Bryan, Brand & Co., 1878. St Louis, Missouri. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 477 pp.
Original blue embossed decorated boards with gilt and black imprint. Heavily rubbed with
bumped corners and a tear on the lower spine. Binding tight. Light soil on edges and yellow endpapers. Interior clean and free of markings. First free endpaper is inscribed from the author dated
August 1878. Contains many testimonials about the book, an Introductory by Cassius W. Clay,
and a preface and preliminary statement by the author. General Harney was a commander in the
Mexican War and Indians Wars and was one of only four generals in the Army at the outbreak of
the Civil War. Howes R 102. $575
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97. Legislative Blue-Book of the Territory
of
New Mexico 1882
Ritch, W. G.

First Edition. Charles W. Greene, 1882. Santa Fe, New Mexico.
Book Condition: Good. Softcover.154 pp.
Blue stiff cloth boards with gilt imprint have soiling and
rubbed and bumped edges and corners. Soil on edges,
some dog-earring of pages. Interior clean and free of
markings. 54 pages + 46 page “Introductory New Mexico.”
Contains a copy of the U. S. Constitution, Organic Act of the
Territory of New Mexico, Rules of the Assembly, legislative
rolls, and general information on New Mexico from railroads
and mineral resources to colonial history. This 1882 first
edition is from the first year that the New Mexico Blue Book
was compiled and published. $325

98. The Call of the Mountains: Vacations in Glacier National Park
and Waterton Lakes National Park
Rinehart, Mary Roberts

Great Northern Railway. Book Condition: Very
Good. Softcover. 9” - 11” tall. 48 pp.
Tourist brochure for Glacier and Waterton
Lakes National Parks sponsored by the Great
Northern Railway. No date, most likely early
1900s. Some chipping to colorful pictorial
wraps. Color and black and white illustrations
throughout. With folded print of a mountain
scene tipped in. $55

99. Report from the Secretary of War, Communicating, in Compliance with a Resolution of the Senate, the Report and Map of the
Route from Fort Smith, Arkansas to Santa Fe, New Mexico, Made
by Lieutenant Simpson. January 14, 1850
Simpson, James H.

1850. Washington. Condition: Very Good. Disbound. 25 pp.
31st Congress, 1st Session, Senate Exec. Doc. No. 12. Disbound with glue binding tight. All four
maps are present and in good condition, with a few tears up to half a inch where the maps are
tipped in and light toning. Lieutenant Simpson’s report on establishing a route while accompanying an 1849 California emigrant party under command of Captain Marcy. The maps show the route
in parts and provided an important reconnaissance of the overland route, precursors to the next
decade’s transcontinental railroad surveys. Howes S 500, Wagner-Camp 192, Graff 3790. $695
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100. Cowboy Detective: A True Story of Twenty-Two Years with a
World-Famous Detective Agency
Siringo, Charles A.

First Edition. W. B. Conkey, 1912. Chicago. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 519 pp.
Green cloth boards with gilt imprint. Gilt is faded. Soiling, rubbed edges and corners, and red
dampstains on lower edge and spine. Soil on edges and endpapers. Some pages with red on edges
and soil on some pages. All plates present as called for. Giving the Inside Facts of the Bloody Coeur
d’Alene Riots, and the many Ups and Downs of the Author throughout the United States, Alaska,
British Columbia and Old Mexico. Charles Siringo worked all over the West for the Pinkerton Detective Agency, and then spent many more years in disputes with the agency. Howes S 515. $230

101. Al Sieber
Thrapp, Dan L.

First Edition. University of Oklahoma Press, 1964. Norman, OK . Book Condition: Very Good. Dust
Jacket: Very Good. Hardcover. 432 pp.
Black boards with imprint on spine. Very light bumping to head and foot of spine and to corners.
Corners and bottom edge just starting to fray. Colored top edge. Light soiling top edge. Pages
clean and binding tight. Jacket has light scuffing and very minor chipped on edges. Not priceclipped, but there is a pencil mark through price. Biography of Sieber who was Chief of Scouts for
General George Crook and General Nelson A. Miles for the campaign against Apaches in Arizona.
$85

102. Over the Plains, on the Mountains; or Kansas, Colorado, and
the Rocky Mountains; Agriculturally, Mineralogically, and Aesthetically Described

Tice, John H.

First Edition. Industrial Age Printing Co., 1872. Saint Louis, MO. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 262
pp.
Narrative of the author’s rail journey to the Rockies in 1871 to assess the suitability of the area
for agriculture and industry. A few illustrations. Blind embossed brown cloth has sustained some
water damage, corners are bumped and frayed. Foxing to endpapers, some dampstains, otherwise
interior is clean and free of markings, binding sound. $350

103. Twelfth Annual Report of the United States Geological and
Geographical Survey of the Territories 1878. Maps and Panoramas.

Government Printing Office, 1878. Washington. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 10 pp.
Black cloth government binding folder containing 10 maps. Soil on boards and regular holes in
boards where string may have bound the boards. A list of sheets pasted into the front lists 7 maps,
but 10 numbered maps are included. The maps range from good to very good condition and have
some chipped edges, light soil on backs, and fold edge tears, with the first map showing the most
wear and tears along fold edges. The geologic maps are color. The last three, 8-10, are topographic
maps of parts of Wyoming, Southeastern Idaho, and Northeastern Utah. The List of Sheets is 1.
Economic map of Portions of Wyoming, Idaho, and Utah 2. Geologic map of portions of Wyoming,
Idaho, and Utah 3. Geologic map of part of Central Wyoming 4. Geologic map of parts of Western
Wyoming and Southeastern Idaho 5. Geologic map of Western Wyoming, Southeastern Idaho, and
Northeastern Utah 6. Geologic map of the Yellowstone National Park 7. Panoramic views in the
Wind River and Teton Mountains (has brown tinting only). These are some of the earliest detailed
geologic maps of the mountain West, compiled under US Geological and Geographical Survey
Director F. V. Hayden. $575
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104. Mission Bells of California
Walsh, Marie T.

First Edition. Harr Wagner Publishing Company, 1934.
San Francisco. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
327 pp.
Green pictorial boards with bright gilt have bumped
corners and light soil. Binding tight. Scuffs on edges.
Endpapers printed with inscription dated 1936 on
first free endpaper and errata slip at rear. Text block
clean. Frontis and black and white photo plates. This
history of mission bells tells of bell collectors, Russian
bells, bell legends, and bell ringers from California.
$65

105. Compiled Laws of Wyoming
Whitehead, J.

R. H. Glafcke, 1876. Cheyenne, WY. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 9” - 11” tall. 702 pp.
Rebound in black boards with gilt imprint. Soil on edges. The first original page is the title page.
Toning of first few pages and light soil on some pages. Contains the Declaration of Independence,
Articles of Confederation, U. S. Constitution, territorial laws, Sioux and Shoshone treaties from
1868, and “a synopsis of the pre-emption, homestead, and mining laws of the United States.” Detailed index and margin text summarizing Wyoming law section. $475

AMERICANA
106. Gauging Inspector, and Measurer’s Assistant; Shewing the Most
Common Errors in the Practice of
Gauging, and How to Correct Them,
with Tables, Shewing to Any One the
Contents of Casks of Liquors and Various Other Solid Bodies
Anthony, Daniel

First Edition. Miller & Hutchins, 1817. Providence, RI. Book
Condition: Good. Hardcover. 76 pp.
Leather spine over marbled paper boards with soiling,
heavy rubbing and bumped corners. Black title label
on spine has legible gilt. Binding tight. Yellow edges.
Foxing throughout. Mostly tables, with an introduction
noting the problem of gauging volumes of bulged
casks and the deceptions employed in the liquor trade.
$315
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107. Blue Book of American Shipping

Mulrooney & Barton Marine Review, 1897. Cleveland, OH. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. Oblong.
449 pp.
List of Lake Vessels and Statistics, List of Coast and River Steamers and Sail Vessels and Statistics,
and Directory and Advertisements of the Marine Business Concerns of the United States. Many
illustrations throughout. The author notes “The information for coast and river interests will be
found to equal that for the lakes, excepting in the matter of statistics of shipping,” which include
how much of certain goods are going in and out of particular ports, Lake Superior iron ore compositions, etc. Pages are fragile, with some cracking near the binding. Newer binding in black cloth
shows light wear, somewhat shaken overall. One copy of the 1897 edition in OCLC. $375

108. Brooklyn, NY, Engine Company 12 Journal from 1895

1895. New York. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover.
14” x 9” log book of Engine Company 12 at 136 Wythe Avenue in Brooklyn, New York City. Heavy
wear on black boards with three-quarter leather entirely worn off spine. Black cloth is peeling to
reveal marbled paper underneath. Pages in good condition. The log details the daily comings and
goings of the fire station. On the endpapers is a record of when wagons were greased, gas meter
readings, and the names and residences of the firefighters. Inside every event is recorded, with
alarms responded to and the bulk of entries from when crew members went out and returned
from meals, patrols, and days off. Entries date from July 13 through December 31, 1895. Engine
Company 12 was established in 1869 and later renamed Engine Company 212. The building,
known from 1970s events as “The People’s Firehouse,” still stands in the Williamsburg neighborhood of Brooklyn today. $675

109. Aloha! A Hawaiian Salutation
Chaney, George Leonard

First Edition. Roberts Brothers, 1880. Boston. Book Condition: Good. 299 pp.
Green boards with gilt imprint have soil, rubbed edges, and bumped corners, with frayed spine
ends. Spine cocked. Brown endpapers have creasing and a previous owner’s sticker. Penciled
inscription on second endpaper. Interior clean. Frontis, two plates, and two folding maps. This travelogue of an early cruise to several of the Hawaiian Islands includes a lengthy description of the
eruption of Kilauea along with accounts of surfing, schoolchildren, and cane-fields. $125

Rare with 25 Photographs

110. Views around Ithaca: Being a Description of the Waterfalls and Ravines
of This Remarkable Locality
Clarke, F. W.

Andrus, McChain & Co. 1869. Ithaca, New York. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 7” - 7½” tall. 155 pp.
This is the rarer edition with 25 tipped in black and white
photos. A more common edition had only 10. Black
leather boards with gilt imprint. Rubbing on corners,
edges, and spine bands. Wear on inside of rear board edge
leather, cracked paper at front gutter. Red edges. Signatures uneven, causing toning on page edges. Soil on some
pages. The photos with rounded top corners are tipped
in to pages, and a few have offsetting of the printed page
opposite. Very detailed descriptions of the trails, hiking,
and scenery in the beautiful Ithaca ravines, with most of
the photos waterfalls. A table of measurements gives the heights of dozens of cascades. Two pages
of advertisements at rear, one for the Ithaca Hotel and one for the publisher. $750
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111. US Steel Products Company Aerial Tramway Photograph Collection, Circa 1900-1935
Condition: Very Good.
A collection of over 700 photo prints and over 800
negatives from the US Steel Products Company that
constructed aerial tramways in the early 1900s. The
photographs are in envelopes labeled by company,
with over 70 operations listed, mostly mining and
logging companies, some still in existence today.
Also included is a set of indexed file cards of potential
clients spanning several decades. The cards list the
status of tramway projects, records of sales catalogs
mailed out, and other information on sales leads. A
separate folder contains several more prints and three
postcards of European people-moving tramways,
postmarked at the Hotel Astoria, Leipzig, 1929. The
postcards are from M. P. Morrison, who filed a 1929
patent application related to tramways. The photo
envelopes contain a mix of full-size negatives and
prints, generally good and sometimes excellent in
quality and contrast, in very good condition, mostly
3”x5”. Some contain brief
content notes, notes and
labels written on the negatives, or dates. Non-tramway
photograph subjects are also
interspersed throughout the
collection, with people and
historic buildings from the
mining town of Weaverville,
California and Ketchikan,
Fortymile, and Seldovia in
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Alaska, hikers at the tops of Mount Baldy and Mt. Hood in
the Cascades, and women at the Rawley Mine in Colorado.
Other scenes show tree jacks on giant trees, men loading
ore buckets and moving lumber, men shoveling in deep
snow trenches for the Crown Willamette Paper Company
tramway, and men on horses. There are many well-composed machinery shots with good contrast in addition to
many, many tower and tram line views, with close-ups of
the tramway engineering details and the wire rope used.
US Steel worked with the Trenton-Bleichert design for
aerial tramways, on systems often many miles long on
steep grades. This collection provides an in-depth look at
these massive engineering projects as well as a personal
glimpse of the people of the lumber camps and mining
towns. $3,500

Catalogue cover image from this collection. More scans
available upon request.
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112. Letter from the Secretary of the Treasury, Transmitting a Statement of the Valuation of Lands, Lots, and Dwelling Houses, and of
Slaves, in the Several States, Made under the Act of the 22d of July,
1813.

Dallas, A. J.

William A. Davis, 1816. Washington. Book Condition: Good. Pamphlet. Folio 13” - 23” tall. 3 pp.
Three pages wtih rough and chipped edges and a few clear tape repairs. Light foxing. First page
is a title page, second is the 1816 letter from A. J. Dallas, Secretary of the Treasurer, and third is
the statement chart of reported valuations. States that were not in arrears were not reported, but
eleven states have information in the table. $275

113. Cabinet of Natural History and American Rural Sports, Volumes I and II
Doughty, John and Thomas

First Edition. J & T Doughty, 1832. Philadelphia. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 11” - 13” tall.
Volumes I and II only, published in 1830 and 1832, 298 and 292 pages. Three quarter red leather
with marbled paper boards and gilt imprint. Soiling, heavy rubbing of edges and boards, and
bumping of corners. Ex-library with marks. Volume Two has dampstains on the lower front boards
and several front pages with additional dampstains at the rear. Soil and library marks on edges.
Marbled endpapers with library bookplates on front pastedown endpapers; Volume I first free
endpaper torn out. One rear paper is expertly repaired. Volume I first pages loosening. Blank endpapers have foxing, soil and tears with a few holes, with light soil and foxing in text. Some pages
browned. Blind stamps on title pages. All 24 plates in each volume present as called for and generally in good condition with foxing on some margins. These volumes are some of the earliest American books printed with lithographs and hand-colored in full color, attributed to Childs and Inman
Press on the plates. “The colored plates are important--being the first colored sporting prints made
in America. Many of these colored plates of animals and birds are charming, the coloring is soft,
correct as to details, and all are well drawn”--W.H. Gee. Thomas Doughty was the American painter
who founded the Hudson School of Art, and Volume I contains his original illustrations. The Cabinet was published as monthly issues and contains entries on the natural history of various species
as well as accounts of hunting expeditions. The run ended with Volume III part 4, not part of this
set. Howes D-433. $2,200

114. Shambattle: How to Play with Toy Soldiers
Dowdall, Harry G. ; Gleason, Joseph H.

First Edition. Alfred A. Knopf. 1929. New York. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 135 pp.
Tan boards with red imprint have soil, sunning on spine, and bumped and rubbed corners. First
signature uneven. Tri-color printed endpapers have inscriptions from previous owners on first free
endpaper. Soil on edges. Page 31 has a three inch tear and creasing, with light soil and a smaller
tear on a few other pages. “If you like to play with toy soldiers, this book will prove of great help, as
it tells how to maneuver the soldiers according to the latest rules of military tactics.” $70
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115. Northern Traveller: Containing the Routes to Niagara, Quebec,
and the Springs; with Descriptions of the Principal Scenes, and Useful Hints to Strangers. with Maps and Copperplates.

Dwight, Theodore, Jr.

First Edition. Wilder & Campbell, 1825. New York. Book Condition: Good Hardcover. 6” - 7” tall. 222 pp.
Original red leather corner and spine. Bright gilt and decoration on spine. Marbled boards have
a green title label rubbed and soiled to the extent that the title is not readable, although the
publisher information is. Rubbed corners and edges. Front signatures loosening. Soiling on edges.
Endpapers and text pages are heavily toned with foxing. Lower fore edge corners have a dark
dampstain that does not extend into the print. Collated with all maps and plates present, with
index and publications list at rear. A very early Northeastern travel guide containing entertaining
and useful history. The lodging and transportation information tells travelers where to stay to hike
Mt. Washington and toll rates on the Erie Canal. Howes D 607. $575

116. Dope Plague: Latest Information on Narcotic Drug Addiction,
Pamphlet Circa 1930
Giboney, E. P.

American White Cross, Seattle. Condition: Very Good. 24
pp.
No date but refers to President Hoover in office, circa
1930. Self-wrapper with light soil on title page, chip on
last page, and a few pencil marks throughout. A pamphlet by The American White Cross National Anti-Narcotic Society that reads much the same as illegal and
prescription drug awareness material does today. It calls
for a Washington state hospital for addicts. $68

117. Hamlin Garland Handwritten Signed Letter to Mr. Markham
Garland, Hamlin

Condition: Very Good.
Circa 1900s. Dated Jan. 16, with no year. Letter has some soil, red penciled marks, and light fold
wear. Signed handwritten letter from American writer Hamlin Garland (1860-1840) to a Mr.
Markham, most likely poet Edwin Markham, who moved to New York in 1899. On stationery of the
Players Club, Gramercy Park. “Dear Mr. Markham: I think you know of our “Progress and Poverty”
Dinner; I wonder if you haven’t a short poem which you could read to us? I want poesy represented....I hope you and yours are well and that you are full of orders[? ]. Very sincerely yours, Hamlin
Garland. Jan. 16.” $105
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Primers for Children
118. First Book of History, Combined with Geography; Containing
the History and Geography of the Western Hemisphere, for the Use
of Schools
Goodrich, Samuel G.

Jenks, Hickling, and Swan. 1852. Boston. Book Condition:
Good. Hardcover. 7” - 7½” tall. 212 pp.
Green paper pictorial boards with black leather on
spine. Light soil, bumped corners, and a few chips in
the leather. Binding tight. Soil on edges and endpapers.
Foxed soil spots on some pages and tears on a few.
Advertisement pages paginated A-L at rear. “By the
author of Peter Parley’s Tales. With engravings and colored maps. Revised, enlarged, and improved edition.”
This American history and geography primer includes
hand-colored maps, woodcuts, an index, and a chronolology from 860 (Iceland discovered by a Norwegian pirate) to 1850 (California admitted to the Union). $150

119. Geography Anatomiz’d: Or, the Geographical Grammar Being
a Short and Exact Analysis of the Whole Body of Modern Geography, after a New and Curious Method

Gordon, Pat J. and P. Knapton and Others

1754. London. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 416 pp.
Brown cloth boards with gilt on faux leather spine. Original foxed endpapers, soil on edges. Red
and black two-color title page. Pages have foxing, soil, and some dog-earring. All 22 folding maps
present as called for, generally in very good condition. One has a half-inch semi-circle missing
and a few have small tears. Possible cut out page at the first map right before page 1. The geography contains descriptions and maps of the known world, along with a discussion of geographic
problems such as determining distances with the geometry of the globe and determining the time
zones of earth, and geographical paradoxes, ending with a table of the longitudes and latitudes of
the “most material Places on the Globe.” $475

Beautiful Book

120. Catalogue of the Engraved Portraits of Washington

Hart, Charles Henry

First Edition. Grolier Club, 1904. New York. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 11” - 13” tall. 406 pp.
Limited edition, one of 425 copies. Blue paper boards with cream spine and gilt imprint. Light
soil with sunning on spine. Soil on top edge. Light foxing spots on endpapers and deckle edges;
interiors of pages not foxed. Uncut. Frontispiece, color seal of Grolier Club on title page. 21 plates
of portraits with tissue in this volume of over 800 entries. Proem, index, and checklist cross-referencing another list of portraits by Baker. $675
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121. Inaugural Address of President Harrison. National Intelligencer Extra. Thursday, March 4,
1841.

Harrison, William Henry

First Edition. National Intelligencer ,1841. Washington, D. C. Condition: Very Good.
Approximately 24”x19” broadside with text in
five columns. Light foxing and light discoloration at fold lines with reinforcing tape on
the back of one fold. President William Henry
Harrison’s inaugural address was the longest
in history, nearly two hours, and was delivered
on a cold wet day. Harrison caught a cold
and then pneumonia in the weeks after the
address and died a month after taking office,
making his tenure the shortest of any president. He was also the oldest president elected
until Ronald Reagan and the first to die in office. Only five known copies of this broadside
first printing are found in OCLC records, at the
Abraham Lincoln Presidential Library, the New
Jersey Historical Society, Cincinnati Historical
Library, Johns Hopkins University, and the New
York Historical Society Library. $7,500

Bright Chromo-Lithographs

122. Iowa State Press Almanac, 1880
through 1884 Editions

State Press; A. J. Hershire & Co., 1884. Iowa City, IA. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover.
Six editions of the almanac bound together, with two copies
of the 1883 edition. Mylar over three-quarter leather with
gilt imprint and beveled brown patterned boards. Corners
are round. Rubbing on boards and cracking along spine
joints. Brown marbled endpapers have some tears and text
edges are marbled. Original wrappers bound in with bright
and beautiful chromo-lithographs from 1882 on. A few text
pages and wraps have light soil. A fold-out precipitation
map of Iowa and many advertisements and woodcuts
illustrate the almanacs, which also contain miscellaneous
economic and election data. $425
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123. Jaques Bros. Wine Advertisement Poster
New York Condition: Very Good. 9”x11”.
Jaques Bros. advertisement poster from
Orange County, New York, circa 1860. In
protective plastic folder. Light blue cardstock with red, black and gilt print. Light
fading with lightly worn corners. “Orange
County Pure Grape Wines. Port, Sherry
Claret. Jaques Bros.” $150

124. Proclamation by Andrew Jackson, President of the United
States (1832 Silk Broadside)

Jackson, Andrew; Livingston, Edward

First Edition. Boston Statesman, True and
Greene, 1832. Boston. Condition: Very Good.
Scarce 26” x 19” broadside printed on silk with
decorative border. A few small soil spots with
a black mark at lower right corner. Edge is in
very good shape with one 1/8” tear. Backed
but not glued on foam board. Text is in seven
columns. The proclamation, also known as
the Proclamation to the People of South Carolina or Jackson’s Nullification Proclamation,
was written on December 10, 1832 by Edward
Livingston, Secretary of State, and has both
Livingston and Jackson’s names at the end.
South Carolina had recently passed a state
law nullifying federal tariffs, and this response
declares nullification as contradictory the
Constitution and principles of a strong Union.
South Carolina continued to practice and
enact nullification measures until a compromise was reached. Printed at the Office of
the Boston Statesman, by True and Greene.
$2,250
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U.S. Mint Established

125. Laws of the United States of America, Including Acts Passed
At the First Session of the Second Congress of the United States of
America, Begun and Held At the City of Philadelphia, in the State of
Pennsylvania on Monday, the Twenty-Fourth of October, 1791

First Edition. Published By Authority, 1796. Philadelphia. Condition: Fair. Full-Leather. 576 pp.
Full leather binding with red leather embossed label on spine. Front and back boards are loosening
but holding . Leather is dried and flaking, especially at edges. Text block has moderate foxing in
areas but pages generally clean; light edgewear to pages plus browning on edges. Several pages
are dog-earred. Printed by Richard Folwell of Philadelphia. A nice collection of founding laws, acts
and resolutions from the first and second sessions of the second Congress. Includes the Act establishing the United States Mint, the appropriations bill for 1792 for the United States (all of seven
leaves! ) , an act for apportioning Representatives, and compensation for President Washington.
Also includes the text of a treaty with Sweden, the Armistice Declaring A Cessation of Hostilities
Between the US and Great Britain, and much more. $575

Salaries of Early Indian Agents

126. Letter from the Secretary of War Transmitting a Report of the
Second Auditor, in Relation to the Disbursements of Indian Agents,
from 1st September, 1823, to the 1st September, 1824

Gales & Seaton, 1825. Washington. Book Condition: Good. Full-Leather. 94 pp.
18th Congress, 2d Session, Doc. 109. Spine indicates Part I. Blind embossed leather boards with
a bookplate of the House of Representatives Library, Committee on Commerce on front board.
Ex-library from the House of Representatives with a stamp on top edge. Red and black spine labels
with gilt imprint. Bumped corners and rubbing on edges and corners. Leather has age discoloration with faint dampstain and circular mark on rear board. 94 numbered pages with numerous
folding charts throughout. Pages and endpapers are foxed, with less foxing on charts. This early
report of Indian affairs refers to an 1802 act “to regulate trade and intercourse with the Indian
tribes and to preserve peace on the frontier.” The charts are of disbursements, from salaries of Indian agents and land purchases to “Articles Purchased as Presents to Indians.” Two copies on OCLC/
Worldcat as of September 2015. $425

127. Minnesota State Business Directory Containing a Brief Description of Many of the Towns, Their Location, & C. ; a List, Alphabetically Arranged by Towns, of Business Firms, State and County
Officers, and the Post Offices in the State
H. E. Newton & Co. St. Paul, MN. Hardcover. Book Condition: Good. 367 pp.
Brown cloth boards with gilt imprint and advertising on front and back. Boards have heavily
rubbed edges and bumped corners with a few edge dents. Blue printed endpapers have cracking
at hinges and a corner missing from first free endpaper. Soil on some pages. Several colored paper
leaves with one pink advertisement slip tipped in and many pages of advertisements. Stated
second publication of the directory, circa 1873. The directory listing businesses by town includes a
description of Minnesota and its history as well as a few relevant facts about each town. Following
the state information is an interesting one-page description of the National Colony, a temperance
community founded in 1872 and welcoming new settlers. $400
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128. How to Build a 20-Foot Bi-Plane
Glider

Morgan, Alfred Powell

Spon & Chamberlain, 1909. New York. Book Condition: Very
Good. Hardcover. 60 pp.
Tan boards with black imprint have light soil and edge
wear. Endpapers have light soil and small inked letters on
rear pastedown. Pages have a few pencil marks in margins.
Illustrated, 60 pages + 36 pages of advertisements. The
book advertisements are for the mechanically inclined, with
manuals on building motors, induction coils, alcohol stills,
and more. Complete instructions and diagrams for building your own flying glider, with some safety precautions
included. $250

129. Farthest North: the Norwegian Polar Expedition 1893 - 1896,
Volumes I and II
Nansen, Fridtjof

First Edition. Harper & Brothers, 1898. New York. Book
Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
Two volume set, illustrated throughout with all color
plates and four maps in pockets as called for. Brown
boards with gilt and color imprint. Rubbed and
bumped corners and spine ends with small dent in
Volume II front board edge. Small soil spot on Volume
I front board and shadows from map pocket on Volume I endpapers. Interior clean and free of markings.
Top edge gilt with some uncut pages. 587pp, 789pp.
Appendix by Otto Sverdrup, captain of the ship Fram.
“About 120 Full-page and Numerous Text Illustrations, 16 Colored Plates in Facsimile from Dr. Nansen’s
Own Sketches, Etched Portrait, Photogravures, and 4
Maps. “Nansen’s expedition attempted to reach the
geographic North Pole by allowing the ship to drift
with sea ice and set the record for getting the furthest
north at the time. $450

130. Nashua Gummed Paper Corporation Photos in Album, 1924

1924. Nashua, New Hampshire. Book Condition: Very Good. String Bound. Oblong. 11” - 13” tall. 24
pp.
Album of 24 vintage gelatin silver prints, 6 1/2” x 8 1/2”. Each is tipped to the page on the left
margin and most have ink caption on their versos with the name of each worker pictured, what his
job was, and the date. Black leatherette album with string tie has a slightly bowed soft front cover,
with “Photographs” blind-embossed. Rubbed and bumped corners. An interesting industrial view
of a specialized printing operation. Shown are the owner, the art department, the various printing
presses in operation, the binding and cutting area, and the gluing department, with the final photograph showing two stevedores shoveling coal to keep the furnaces stoked. $1,200
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131. An Almanac of Twelve Sports
Nicholson, William; Kipling, Rudyard

First American Edition. R. H. Russell, 1898. New York.
Book Condition: Good. Hardcover . 13” - 23” tall.
First American edition. Tan pictorial paper boards
with cloth spine and black and yellow imprint.
Soiling, rubbed edges, and rubbed and bumped
corners. Chips on rear top edge. Brown endpapers.
Text pages have only one small foxed spot on
December pages, with browned ink offsets from the
illustrations. The almanac has Nicholson’s colored
lithograph illustrations of each sport opposite
verses written by Kipling about the sport, with a
calendar of Sundays at the front. $475

132. Slate Pictures for the Useful Selfemployment of Young Children

1860. Book Condition: Good. Softcover. 6” - 7” tall.
This circa 1860 saddle-sewn booklet is an unusual collection of illustrations in that the background is black on
each page with the linework in white, so that they might
be more easily copied onto a slate. Small Roman numeral
II on front cover, perhaps this was a second collection?
Original pictorial green paper wraps are soiled, repair
attempted to binding with tape, stitching is loose. OCLC
attributes this to Moore & Nims of Troy, New York. $240

133. American Houses: A Variety of Original Designs for Rural
Buildings

Sloan, Samuel Henry B.

Ashmead, 1861. Philadelphia. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover.
Green blind embossed boards with gilt imprint have lightly rubbed corners. Patterned endpapers. A few text pages have a few small black spots. 26 chromo-lithograph plates of houses and
their floor plans, with sixteen total designs. Followed by the 31-page Catalogue of Practical and
Scientific Books Published by Henry Carey Baird & Co. Samuel Sloan was an architect and railroad
executive who wrote several popular books on architecture. $875
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134. State Arms of the Union

L. Prang and Co., 1876. Boston. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 7” x 10 1/4” .
Detailed full color and gilt chromo-lithographs of state arms on eight pages. Red boards have
soiling and rubbed edges with fraying. Gilt imprint is slightly worn. Hinges have cracking. Pages
have some browning and offset of the seals onto verso blank pages. Endpapers have some soil,
chips, and tears, with soil on a few illustration pages and fore edge dampstains on last few pages,
not affecting illustrations. Slight musty odor. A previous owner’s name is inscribed on the first free
endpaper in pencil dated 1877, and his purple stamp on both pastedown endpapers says “W. J.
McPherson, Painter, Decorator, and Stained Glass Manufacturer, 440 Tremont St, Boston.” The title
page continues “The Arms of the States of the Union have been prepared with the assistance of
Mr. H. Mitchell, the well known Heraldic Designer and Seal Engraver of Boston. The arms of the
Thirteen Original States are in accordance with the paintings deposited in Independence Hall, Philadelphia, by the States. For the other Arms the material was supplied by the Executive authorities
of the various States.” $1,175

135. Proclamation by the
President of the United
States, May 9, 1910. No. 1032
(Gila National Forest)
Taft, William Howard

1910. Washington. Condition: Very Good.
A folio one-sheet folded in two, with
toning and light creases. This is a onepage presidential proclamation by William
Howard Taft annexing certain lands to the
Gila National Forest of New Mexico and
excluding a much larger area from the
same forest. Inside is a large folding map
showing the old and new boundaries of
the national forest. Only one copy found in
OCLC/Worldcat. $175

Suppressed Edition

136. Life of Washington, in the Form of an Autobiography; the Narrative Being, to a Great Extent, Conducted by Himself in Extracts
and Selections from His Own Writings, in Two Volumes
Upham, Charles W. ; Washington, George

First Edition. Marsh, Capen, Lyon, and Webb, 1840. Boston. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover.
Suppressed first issue of this edition, with no portraits. Complete set of two volumes in more recent blue slipcase with title gilt and an additional folding board case inside. Slipcase has light fading and wear. Brown blind embossed boards with gilt on spine. Volume I, 402 pages, has rubbing
and bumped corners and spine ends with a few light spots on front. Volume II, 388 pages, has the
same with a piece tearing at the spine head. Volume I has a catalogue description of the set pasted
in on the front pastedown endpaper. Light soil on edges and endpapers. Volume I has offsetting
of title page and last page onto endpapers. Small soil spot on title page of Volume II, otherwise
interiors are clean and free of markings. Howes U 22: “Both issues of the Boston edition were suppressed, almost at once by court order, as infringing on Sparks’ copyright.” Sparks had published his
biography in 1839. Howes U 22. $550
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137. Voyages Et Aventures De Laperouse (With Fore-Edge Painting)

Valentin, F.

Later Printing. Ab Mame Et Cte, Imprimeurs-Libraires, 1842. Tours. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover
6” - 7” tall. 288 pp.
Red leather boards extensively blind embossed on front and back with gilt on spine with title
and filagree. Slight damage to front edge of front board along with edgewear and light soiling.
Previous owner’s inscription on endpaper.
Light foxing. Three plates and vignette on
title page by Gouget. Young adult book
on the travels of De Laperouse. Includes a
fore-edge painting of a manor house in the
country and a gentleman walking in the
foreground. Light soiling to the painting.
$325

138. View of the Climate and Soil of the United States of America:
To Which Are Annexed Some Accounts of Florida, the French Colony of the Scioto, Certain Canadian Colonies, and the Savages or
Natives
Volney, C. F.

First Edition. C. Mercier, J. Johnson. 1804. London. Book Condition: Very Good. 3/4 Leather. 503 pp.
First edition in English, also first English edition. Three-quarter black leather with gilt imprint over marbled paper boards.
Rubbed and bumped corners and edges with gilt on spine
bands worn. Soiling on speckled edges. Endpapers have light
soil. Two plates and two folding maps as called for, with some
wear spots at map corners. Errata page at rear. Maps are of
the North American continent and the United States at the
time. The French author’s account of his three years of travel
in the US, with an emphasis on environmental conditions of
interest to prospective emigrants. He includes observations
on many phenomena such as lake effects and the effects of
deforestation in areas. Also included are a basic Miami vocabulary and views of Niagara Falls. Volney’s time in the US was
cut short by being accused of spying for the French. Howes V
141. $625
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Mormon History
139. Brigham Young Document Signed, 1861 Deed Transfer with
Notary Public John T. Caine
Young, Brigham

1861. Salt Lake City. Condition: Very Good. Document. 7 1/4” x 12 1/4”.
This is a title transfer of a partial lot of land owned by Brigham Young to William Bond, containing
several prominent Utah men’s signatures as witnesses and notary. “Be it known by these Presents:
That I Brigham Young, Trustee in Trust for the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints of Great
Salt Lake City, in the County of Great Salt Lake and Territory of Utah, the rightful claim[ant and
owner of ] the east half of lot five (5) in
Block (13) as platted in plat A. Great Salt
Lake City survey; do for the sum of One
Hundred Dollars paid by William Bond of
the city, county and territory aforesaid the
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged
sell, release, quit claim and transfer all my
right of claim interest and possession of
and to the aforesaid premises, together
with all the rights, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging to the said
William Bond his heirs or assigns. Dated
this 10th day of May, A. D. 1861 [signed]
Brigham Young. Witnesses A. Milton
Musser, B H Schettler.” Below this text is
the notary certification signed by John
T. Caine. John T(homas) Caine was one of
the founders of the Salt Lake Herald, city recorder of Salt Lake City, and US Congressional Representative from Utah from 1882 to
1893. Witness B(ernard) H(erman) Schettler
was most well-known for founding a bank
that was declared insolvent in1904. Witness
A(mos) Milton Musser was one of the
founders of Zion’s Savings Bank and Trust
Company and several other companies in
Utah. On the back of the deed are more
transfers, one signed by Bond in 1865, and
a signature on one line by E(dwin) D(ilworth) Woolley, Deputy, recorder for Salt
Lake City and church official. Document
has light toning and some loss on uppermost fold and edge. $3,700
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Was Burton a British Spy?

140. City of the Saints and Across the Rocky Mountains to California
Burton, Richard F.

First Edition. Longman, Green, Longman, and Roberts, 1861. London. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 707 pp.
Original green blind embossed boards with gilt
beehive illustration. Gilt on spine slightly faded
with rubbing at spine head. Dents in front board
fore edge and bumped and rubbed corners.
Binding tight. Soil on top edge. Brown pastedown
endpapers are printed with advertisements. Small
bookplate on front pastedown and small binder’s
label on rear pastedown. Paper cracking at gutters.
Light soil and foxing on some text pages with a
few margin marks. Uncut pages in appendices. All
woodcut illustrations, plates and maps present as
called for. The British author traveled west to Salt
Lake City and on to California in 1860. He was sympathetic to the Mormons and includes appendices
on the Emigrants Itinerary (the Mormon Trail) ,
Descriptions of the Mormon Temple, The Martyrdom of Joseph Smith, and a Chronological Abstract
of Mormon History. Also contains sections on the
Sioux and the Carson City area. Howes B 1033, Flake 1027, Sabin 9497, Graff 512, Wagner-Camp
370: 1. $975

One of Fifty Copies

141. Utah Expedition 1857-1858: Letter of Capt. Jesse A. Gove, 10th
Inf., U. S. A., of Concord, N. H. , to Mrs. Gove, and Special Correspondence of the New York Herald
Gove, Jesse A.

First Edition. New Hampshire Historical Society, 1928. Concord, N. H. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 11” - 13” tall. 442 pp.
One of fifty copies. Grey paper boards with black cloth spine and sunned title label. Boards have
soiling with heavily rubbed corners and edges. Spine pulling at head. First free endpaper is missing. Text block clean and free of markings. Frontispiece and one other plate. Edited by Otis G. Hammond. Captain Gove tells of the Utah War where US troops were sent to Utah and became involved
in a protracted year-long standoff with Mormons already suspicious of persecution. The Mountain
Meadows Massacre of emigrants by Mormons was the most significant event of this conflict. The
informative letters detail daily life at what the captain calls the most pleasant station between Fort
Leavenworth and California. The second half is the collection of New York Herald articles on the
Expedition. Gove mentions letters published in the New York Herald although the paper published
letters without signatures. Flake 3652, Howes G 279. $175
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142. Dictionary of all Proper Names in the Book of Mormon

Knisley, Alvin

First Edition. Ensign Publishing House. Independence, MO. Book Condition: Very Good. Softcover. 118
pp.
Original brown wrapper with red print has light wear on spine and corners. No date, but Flake 4661
gives an approximate date of 1909 for this Ensign Publishing first edition, with a tipped in errata
and omissions leaf as called for. Light soil on edges and last page, with some creases at page corners. Free of markings. Contains an alphabetical listing from Aaron to Zoramites, including a few
important words that aren’t capitalized. Flake 4661. $125

143. Heart of the Continent: A Record
of Travel Across the Plains and in Oregon, with an Examination of the Mormon Principle
Ludlow, Fitz Hugh

First Edition. Hurd & Houghton, 1870. New York. Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 568 pp.
Original red cloth decorated boards with black imprint
and gilt on spine. Rubbed and bumped corners and
spine ends and light soil. Binding tight. Soil on top edge.
Dark brown endpapers have some wear on edges and
penciled note. Interior clean. The author’s account of
his travels in the West, with chapters on Yosemite, gold
mines, buffalo hunts, and the Dead Sea, and an extensive
section on Salt Lake City and Mormonism. Flake 5012.
$150

144. Saints’ Harp: A Collection of Hymns and Spiritual Songs for
Public and Private Devotion

First Edition. Reorganized Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, 1870. Plano, IL. Book Condition:
Good. Full-Leather. 6” - 7” tall. 792 pp.
Leather boards with gilt border are heavily rubbed on edges and corners. Spine title gilt is faded
but readable. Spine cocked. All edges gilt with a white mark on fore edge. Endpapers toned. Pages
have light foxing and are free of markings. 1120 hymns published by the Reorganized Church of
Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, compiled by Joseph Smith, Mark H. Forscutt, David H. Smith, and
Norman W. Smith. Flake 7050. $275

Nice Association Copy

145. Mormon Country (Signed)
Stegner, Wallace

First Edition. Duell, Sloan & Pearce, 1942. New York. Book Condition: Good. Jacket Condition: Good.
Hardcover. 362 pp.
Mylared dust jacket has some soiling and pieces missing at spine ends and corners. Corners are
clipped but not price clipped. Red cloth boards have black and gilt imprint with rubbed and
bumped corners and edges. The endpapers printed with maps and text edges have some soil.
Interior clean. This is an association copy warmly inscribed by Stegner, dated 1946, to singer Harry
McClintock, who recorded “The Big Rock Candy Mountain” in 1928. Stegner’s novel The Big Rock
Candy Mountain was published in 1943, the year after Mormon Country. Mormon Country was
part of the American Folkways Series, written by Stegner while he was teaching at Harvard and
admittedly homesick for the West.
$1,400
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146. Mormonism in all Ages: Or the Rise, Progress, and Causes of
Mormonism; with the Biography of its Author and Founder, Joseph
Smith, Junior
Turner, J. B.

Platt & Peters, 1842. New York. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 304 pp.
Brown blind embossed boards with gilt on spine. Rubbed edges and bumped corners. Soil on
edges. Heavy foxing on endpapers, lighter foxing in main text. A study of Mormonism by Professor
Turner of Illinois College. He ends the book with an open letter to Joseph Smith urging him to
stop deceiving his followers and committing crimes in the name of God. One of the earlier books
against Joseph Smith and his religion. Flake 9053. $385

NATURAL HISTORY
147. Fur-Bearing Mammals of California
Grinnell, Joseph; Dix, Joseph S.; Linsdale, Jean M.

First Edition. University of California Press, 1937. Berkeley, CA. Book Condition: Good. Jacket Condition: Good. Hardcover. 11” - 13” tall. 777 pp.
Orange boards with gold gilt on spine. Light bumping to head and foot of spine. Soiling to top
edge. Ex-library with library stamps and bookplate. Pages clean and binding tight. Jacket is lightly
soiled with chipping and creasing on edges. Not price-clipped. Comprehensive information on
fur-bearing animals of California, including descriptions, measurements, natural history and behavior. $75

Run of An Early Hawaiian Periodical

148. Hawaiian Forester and Agriculturist Monthly Magazine, Years
1904-1909, 1910-1912 in 8 Volumes (Signed)
Hawaiian Gazette Publishing Co., 1912. Honolulu. Book
Condition: Good. Hardcover.
Eight volumes I-IX for years 1904-1912 but missing Volume VII, 1910. There are 12 monthly issues bound into
each volume. The stiff wrappers are included in the volumes for 1906 and 1907. Three-quarter leather over red
marbled papers. The leather is rubbed at corners and
edges with cracks and boards starting along a few front
joints. The volume VIII front board is almost detached.
Binding tight. Speckled edges have soil and endpapers
have glue toning on edges. The previous owner’s name
Ralph S. Hosmer is signed on the first free endpaper
of Volume III. Hosmer was Hawaii’s first territorial
forester and was one of several foresters who helped
start the US Forest Service. There are many black and
white photo plates, advertisements in a few volumes,
and a wealth of information on tropical forestry and
agriculture issues in the islands. Entomology, effects of
volcanoes, and livestock epidemics are just a few of the
various topics treated. $400
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John McPhee Association Copies

149. Survival of the Bark Canoe (Signed)

McPhee, John

First Edition. Farrar Straus Giroux, 1975. New York. Book Condition: Fine. Dust Jacket: Very Good.
Hardcover. 114 pp.
Signed and inscribed first edition presentation copy in fine custom slipcase. Slipcase is three-quarter leather with gilt and marbled cloth boards. Dust jacket has light wear and small tears on top
edge, a sunned spine, and a small closed tear at rear spine joint. Not price clipped. Brown cloth
boards blind embossed with a canoe and gilt on spine. Tan endpapers and tan top edge. From the
estate of John Kauffmann, to whom the book is dedicated. On the verso of the half title page is an
inscription: “John / This is copy No. 1 / all best, John.” Signed in full under the title on the title page.
Laid in is a letter on New Yorker Magazine letterhead to Kauffmann, a friend, colleague and fellow
canoe enthusiast of John McPhee’s, explaining the origin of the dust jacket artwork by Edwin
Tappan Adney. Kauffmann also inspired McPhee’s journeys in Alaska. Adney was an artist, journalist, and a noted canoe builder. Following the text is a 29 page Portfolio of the Sketches and Models
of Edwin Tappan Adney (1858-1950).
McPhee writes of bark canoes and the
process of building his own and undertaking a 150 mile journey through the
Maine woods in it. $1,725

150. Coming Into the
Country (Signed)
McPhee, John

First Edition. Farrar Straus and Giroux,
1977. New York. Book Condition: Fine.
Dust Jacket: Very Good. Hardcover. 438
pp.
First edition presentation copy of John
McPhee’s most widely read book. In
custom slipcase. The slipcase is three-quarter leather with marbled paper and green cloth. Dust
jacket has very light soil and edge wear on the spine head. Not price clipped. Green cloth boards
with gilt on spine. Orange top edge and endpapers printed with maps, frontis. This book is from
the estate of John Kauffmann, friend and colleague of John McPhee who inspired McPhee’s travels
to Alaska. Kauffmann also helped establish Gates of the Arctic National Park and Preserve. The
book is signed in full on the title page. On the half title page is the inscription “John, This is copy
number two--and it is certain to say that there would not have been any copies at all were it not for
you, that the existence of ‘Coming into the Country’ is directly attributable to you. Needless to say,
I am deeply appreciative. The book aside, though, I am even more grateful to you just for drawing
me into Alaska. John.” $1,695
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151. History of Spruce Production Division, United States Army and
United States Spruce Production Corporation

Portland, OR. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 9” - 11”
tall. 125 pp.
Circa 1920. Green boards with gilt title. Bumped corners
and rubbing on boards, edges, and corners. Sunning
on spine. Light soil on edges and foxing on endpapers.
Interior clean. Tissue on photograph plates of huge trees,
railyards, and production facilities. Details the World War I
military forestry industry in the Pacific Northwest. Cutting
down the old growth forest for aircraft was probably a
better duty than getting gassed in the French trenches.
Fold-out chart of board feet production in 1917-1918
and a large folding resource map of the Pacific Northwest
coast. Hard-to-find with only five copies on OCLC/Worldcat as of September 2015. $175

152. Report on the Big Trees of California

Government Printing Office .1900. Washington. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover. 30 pp.
Black blind embossed boards with gilt imprint have bumped corners and bowing. Gilt on spine is
sunned but readable. Two large fold-out maps with coloring and 15 black and white photo plates.
Pages adjacent to maps have soil and toning on edges. First plate has small piece of text page
stuck to the blank back. This U. S. Department of Agriculture Division of Forestry publication describes the giant sequoias of the Sierra Nevadas and notes the lack of protection for them in 1900.
$195

Some Good Eggs

153. Coloured Figures of the Eggs
of British Birds with Descriptive
Notices

Seebohm, Henry

First Edition. Pawson and Brailsford, 1896. Sheffield.
Book Condition: Very Good. Hardcover. 9” - 11” tall.
304 pp.
Red cloth boards with gilt imprint. Bumped and
rubbed corners and edges, sunning of spine and
front board. Binding tight. Light soil on edges.
Black endpapers. Bookplate of private library on
front pastedown and number mark on title page.
Light soil on a few pages. Frontis portrait and 59
beautifully illustrated color plates of bird eggs,
with descriptions and nesting habits. Oology was
popular at the turn of the century, and Henry
Seebohm was a steel manufacturer and amateur ornithologist known for his collections and illustrations. The book was edited and published after his death by R. Bowdler Sharpe and includes a
preface and short biography of Seebohm by Sharpe. $275
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154. Illuminated Desert
Williams, Terry Tempest

Limited Edition. Back of Beyond Books, 2008. Moab,
UT. Book Condition: As new. Full-Leather. 7” - 7½”
tall.
One of five copies of this very limited edition, custom-bound in brown leather by Restoration Books
in Logan, Utah. The five were smaller printer’s
dummies for a limited folio edition of 26 for Back of
Beyond Books in Moab, Utah. The boards are blind
embossed with representations of pictographs. Gilt
on spine, marbled endpapers. Unpaginated. Calligraphy by Chris Montague. Each illuminated letter
of the alphabet with text by Terry Tempest Williams
is on a full-page color giclee illustration of a desert
scene by Chloe Hedden. An illustrated glossary and
bibliography follow. Both the artist and writer live
in Castle Valley, Utah. $350

155. American Ornithology, Or, The Natural History of the Birds of
the United States (Three Volume Set)
Wilson, Alexander & Bonaparte, Charles Lucien

J. W. Bouton, 1877. New York. Book Condition: Good. Hardcover.
Complete set of three volumes of the revised and expanded 1877 edition. 408pp, 495pp, 540pp.
Red boards with green leather and gilt imprint including illustration of hawk on spine. Heavily
rubbed with bumped corners. Soiling on boards with dampstain on rear board of Volume I. Brown
endpapers have some chips. Soil on edges and a few pages. Illustrative Notes and Life of Wilson by
Sir William Jardine in Volume I and Index in Volume III. Bright full-color chromo-lithographs drawn
by Wilson. Sabin 104597. $450
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Gunnar Widforss
156. Gunnar Widforss: Painter of the Grand Canyon
Belknap, Bill and Frances Belknap

Northland Press 1969, Flagstaff, AZ. Hardcover. Book
Condition: Very Good. Jacket Condtion: Very Good.
86 pp.
Paintings and biography of Swedish-American
artist Gunnar Widforss, known for his watercolor
images of the Grand Canyon. The authors were
known for their series of river guidebooks. Dust
jacket is faintly soiled. Barely discernible wear to
edges of boards. $375

157. Songs of Yosemite-Illustrated with Watercolor Paintings by
Gunnar Widforss

Symmes, Harold

Ansel F. Hall, 1923. Yosemite Valley, CA. Card Folio. Condition: Very Good.
The first illustrated edition; Symmes published the Songs of Yosemite as a book of poetry in 1911.
Contains 7 bifolios complete with poem and tipped-in watercolor print. In addition , two bifolios
of poetry and five single pages of poetry all on grey cardstock, laid loose in gray heavy cardstock
folder with letterpress title, introduction and acknowledgment, plus additional Widforss watercolor
of Half Dome on front. Artistic hand lettering by Kenneth McLeod Jr. All contained within the rare
publishers box with a laid-down Widforss illustration on front. Cards and folio are clean and in
fine condition; folio shows 1/4” tear at bottom edge fold. Box is lightly soiled and foxed with light
splits to the edges but fully intact. Harold Symmes lived in Yosemite Valley in the early 1900’s and
worked as a poet, artist and musician. Gunnar Widforss, a
European trained artist, exhibited in the 1912 Paris Salon
and received sponsorship by the King of Sweden. He
emigrated to the United States in 1906, working his way
west. By 1921 he arrived in Yosemite Valley, befriending
Stephen T. Mather, first Director of the National Park Service and Ansel Hall, the first Park Naturalist of Yosemite.
Their friendship and guidance led Widforss to focus on
the natural splendors of Yosemite and Grand Canyon
National Parks. He also visited and painted at Bryce, Zion,
and Yellowstone National Parks. He died in 1934 and was
buried at the South Rim of the Grand Canyon. Original
Gunnar Widforss paintings command high values on
the art market today. Some of his originals hang in the
lobby of the Ahwahnee Hotel in Yosemite. A monograph
of his Grand Canyon work was published in 1969 and has
in and of itself become scarce. $350
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Early Maps of the Americas
With California as an Island

158. North Part of America Conteyning Newfoundland, New England, Virginia, Florida, New Spaine, and Nova Francia Wth Ye
Riche Isles of Hispaniola, Cuba, Jamaica and Port Rieco, on the
South, and Upon Ye West the Large and Goodly Iland of California

Briggs, Henry

1625. London. Condition: Very Good.
The famous 1625 Briggs map of North America, showing California as an island. The map from the
borders is 11 1/4” by 14”. There is a vertical fold in the middle where it was bound in, with the paper
binding stub on one side on the back. Map edge has a few small chips and tears at the fold edges.
Paper browned with some darker spots in margins. A water mark and a plate mark are visible. The
image is cropped slightly due to scanner size; more scans available upon request. This was the
first widely published map to put forth a number of features, based on less well known earlier
maps. The idea of California being an island influenced cartographers for the next century, basing
their own maps on this and another map published around the same time by Abraham Goos. This
map was designed by Henry Briggs for publication in Samuel Purchas’ “Purchas His Pilgrimes,” a
set of four volumes of travel accounts with a volume on America. Briggs, a mathematician known
for popularizing base 10 logarithms, first published a treatise on the Northwest Passage in 1622,
where an earlier version of this map appeared. There is debate over whether Goos’ or Briggs’ map
existed first, but Briggs’ map is at least the first English edition to use the names of Hudson Bay, Fretum Hudson (Hudson Strait) and other eastern coastal features. The engraver, noted in the lower
right corner, was Renold Elstracke, one of England’s early noted engravers. $22,500
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159. New Map of the Whole Continent of America Divided Into
North and South and West Indies
Laurie & Whittle

Laurie & Whittle, 1794. London. Condition: Very Good. 40 1/2” x 46 1/2”.
Full title in ornate title border continues “...Wherin are exactly Described the United States of
North America as well as The Several European Possessions according to the Preliminaries of
Peace at Versailles Jan. 20, 1783. Compiled from Mr. D’Anville’s Maps of that Continent with the
additions of the Spanish Discoveries in 1775 to the north of California & Corrected in the Several Parts belong to Great Britain from the Original Materials of Governor Pownall, M. P. London.
Publish’d by Laurie & Whittle, No. 53, Fleet Street, as the Act directs, 12th May 1794.” A detailed
engraved full-color map of North and South America from the close of the 18th century. On four
sheets joined in two pairs (north and south). A few margin chips and tears with a short split along
a horizontal fold. The map has good detail in the east and southwest of North America, with a
mostly blank interior west and fair accuracy along the western coast up to the Queen Charlotte
Isles. On the Calfornia coast Rio del Carmel is shown just north of San Diego, and a Rio de los Delores emptying into Puerto de la Bodega el Cordon, with an alternate name of Sr. Francis Drake’s
Harbour 1579, well south of Pta. De los Reyes on the map. In the left-hand portion of the southern
sheet is a large table giving colonial possessions, and below that a large inset of Baffin’s and Hudson’s Bays and Greenland. Fleur-de-lis watermark. Wheat Transmississippi 226. $1,800
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160. L’Amerique Suivant Le R. P. Charlevoix Jte. Mr. De La Condamine, Et Plusieurs Autres Nouvle. Observations a Paris Par Le Sr.
Le Rouge Ing. Geographe Du Roy. Rue Des Grs. Augustins 1746

Le Rouge, George Louis

1753. Paris. Condition: Very Good. 19 1/4” x 25”.
An engraved map of North and South America at the middle of the 18th century, with outline
coloring. Some creasing at center fold, several short tears and one 6” tear from the lower edge into
an ocean portion, neatly repaired. The map contains a table at the lower left and further notes at
the lower right, with a brightly colored and ornate title illustration. Designed by George LeRouge,
Louis XV’s royal cartographer, the map has a title dated 1746, but is from 1753. The California coast
is delineated up to Cap Mendocin, where pure speculation takes over. Alaska and its relationship
to the mainland are just an indistinct guess. A Riv. De Louest spans the continent of North America.
Collector Warren Heckrotte points out that “In North Pacific Chirikof’s voyage is shown and in
North America the presumed waterway discovered by De Fonte’s. This material was added in 1753,
not with the original engraving. This map and Le Rouge’s 1744 world map have been pointed out
as being the first cartographic representation of the Bering and Chirikof Expedition of 1742, and
of the De Fonte voyage. This material was added in 1753; these maps have no priority.” Chaplet
watermark with countermark. $1,475
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161. North America in its Present Divisions, Agreeable to the Peace

Stackhouse, Thomas

T. Stackhouse, 1783. London. Condition: Very Good. 2 14 3/4” x 14 1/2”.
Second issue of one of the earliest newly engraved and hand-colored maps to show the results of
the preliminary articles of peace which were signed by British and American representatives on
January 20th, 1783. A few small tears and one corner tear repaired; one small hole on the shore of
Lake Superior, and a stamped number “10” in upper right corner. Toning of plate mark along edges.
There is a key to the coloring, with yellow being “The United States.” The first issue was dated April
10th, 1783. A number of place name and geographical additions are introduced into the second
issue. This map was removed from the atlas A New Universal Atlas - 2nd edition, T. Stackhouse London, Printed for the Proprietor Mrs. Stackhouse 1786. All the maps were dated June 1st, 1783. The
present map is rare. Fleur-de-lis watermark with LVG below and countermark Villadary. $1,475
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